© 00 N oo o A~ w DN

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025

CITY OF DETRO T
BOARD OF PCLI CE COW SSI ONERS NMEETI NG
August 14, 2025 at 6:30 PM

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 2

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you for joining us
here at the Cormunity Center at AB Ford for our Board of
Pol i ce Conmi ssioners neeting Thursday, August 14th at
6:30. W don't have a quorum so I'mgoing to go --- do
we have soneone that's going to give the invocation? It's
Chapl ai n Sanmuel Scarborough by Zoom correct?

CHAPLI N SCARBOROUGH: Yes.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Go ahead,
chapl ai n.

CHAPLAI N SCARBCROUGH: Father, in the nane of Jesus,
Lord, we thank you for this wonderful day and this
meeting you' ve called to order, Lord. Father, we thank
you for every individual that's here today, Lord. W
can't do anything wthout you. So we ask you to be in the
m dst of this nmeeting to cover and keep us all in sound
m nd, Lord God, and according to your spirit, |ead us,
Father, that we'll make sound, and decisions that will be
pl easing unto you. Bless every nmenber here according to
t he Board, Lord. Father, we thank you that your arns of
mercy and grace will be extended unto us, that we'll be
able to uplift your will and do according to what your
desires are. And we give you praise, glory, and honor.

I[t's in Jesus' nane we pray, thank God. Anen.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 3

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Anen. Thank you, chapl ain.
At this tine, we're going to go to public coment and
could we have our first speaker.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Madam Chair, we only have one
speaker. That speaker is in Zoom Onh, just one nonent. W
have a speaker here in the room Mnister Eric Blount.
Anyone el se want to speak? Could you pl ease give your
card?

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Go ahead, speaker.

M NI STER BLOUNT: Wen does ny tine begin and how do
| know when it ends?

M5. UNDERWOCD: 1'Ill let you know.

M NI STER BLOUNT: Ckay. Gve me 5 mnutes and 10
m nutes. CGood afternoon, board. |I'm Mnister Eric Bl ount
from Sacred Heart Catholic Church right here in Detroit.
At its core, this board feeds the beast of white
suprenmacy. You sit here and just enjoy tal king about
crime and letting the police departnent tal k about crine
and all. Let's talk about incidents of crine and
everything else. And the beast is so pleased because just
l'i ke the person in Washington, DC that thinks there's a
crisis of crime, when crine is actually down 30%in
Washi ngton, DC and yet those in power say that they nust
overtake, they nust deploy the mlitary in order to fight

crime. So I'mgetting to see nore and nore of what goes

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 4

on. Chairperson Dewael sche, | really expect you and Dr.
Warfield to report back on the Prince Valley incident,
where we understand, we don't have proof, or those that
have the proof are afraid to cone forward. But there's a
growi ng concern that the Detroit Police Departnment is
assisting ICE in arresting people. And in this Prince
Vall ey situation of July 3rd, it is alleged that the
police went into Prince Valley, took out the inmgrants,
and then handed themover to I CE to be detained,
deported, tortured, whatever else that may happen to
them | don't want to be disrespectful. | don't know what
the tine is, so I'll stop there.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Qur next speaker is on Zoom That
will be Ms. Avery, and then after Ms. Avery, fornmer
conm ssioner WlliamDavis. And then that will be the end
of public comment. State your nane for the record,
pl ease?

MR. RUE: For the record, ny nanme is M. Rue. That's
for the record. Now, to Ms. Dewael sche, the chairperson
of the Detroit Board of Police Comm ssioners. The Board's
attorney, the one representing the board, is attorney
Conrad Mallett Jr. The Vice Chair of the Detroit Board of
Pol i ce Conmm ssioners Darryl Wods, several nenbers of the
Board of Police Comm ssioners here in the Gty of

Detroit, Mchigan, know |'ve spoken the truth at these

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 5

neetings and hearings. They know Kanei sha Col eman di dn't
shoot herself. So publicly, I"'mtaking it. The fact that
Kanei sha did not shoot herself, did not commt suicide.
I"'mtaking it out of you all hands nyself. It's in ny
hands. Now that |1've got it, if sonebody wants to get it,
they can cone get it, and attenpt to take it from ne.
It's not going to turn out the way they may think. So,
with that being said, nowthat | have it, I"'mgoing to
tell the Detroit Gty Council the same thing; the mayor
president of the Council, President Pro Tem everybody in
the City of Detroit can hear it. | have it. I'mgiving it
to Nini. Her mama didn't kill herself. A suicide bogus, a
doubl e dollar sign; false, a double dollar sign; suicide
tag pl aced upon her by the Detroit Police Departnent, and
t he Wayne County Medi cal Exam ners, Jeffrey Hudson has
been taken by ne.

M5. UNDERWOOD: The last caller is forner
Comm ssioner WIliam Davis.

MR DAVIS: Good evening. Can | be heard?

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Yes, you may.

MR DAVIS. Ckay. That's a nice facility that you al
are at. | think that's a nice place to have neetings
sonetinmes. | think we need to have nore comunity
neetings and | ess neetings down at the Public Safety

Headquarters, because | know a nunber of friends and

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ O w NP

N N N N NN P P P P R PP PR P
o A W N P O © 0O ~N O O » W N B O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 6

associ ates back in Southwest Detroit are sonewhat
reluctant to go to the Public Safety Headquarters, and a
nunber of other people throughout the city are sonewhat
| eery about going there. Also, | think there should be a
greater effort, you know, by the board to interact with
the mayor and Cty Council and see if nore could be done
to have nore activities, be it for young people and al so
senior citizens. You know, | basically started ny
enpl oyment with the City of Detroit early in Col enan
Young's term And there used to be a |lot of activities.

There used to be summer jobs that the city used to
have. They didn't have any this year. In some ways
there's been sone visual inprovenents in the Cty of
Detroit, but in some ways there's been a | ot of
regression. Things are not as good in sone areas. So
hopefully you all can hel p encourage things to inprove,
especially for young people and seniors. Hopefully you
all could help to encourage any reaction and | et the
public know what the Board of Police Conmm ssioners is
doi ng and can do and what they cannot do. You all should
have at | east one town hall neeting every year, and
present to the public, and listen to the public. That's
all | have to say for now. You all have a good day.

M5. UNDERWOCD: That is the final speaker, Madam
Chai r.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 7

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: |'m sorry. Are there any
ot her speakers?

M5. UNDERWOOD: No, ma'am

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Ckay. W are waiting for one
nmore conm ssioner. W need a quorum and he's on his way.
So I'mgoing to ask if OCl Chief Warfield would be able
to give a brief report.

Cl WARFI ELD: Thank you, Madam Chair. To the board,
to the citizens that are here this afternoon. Few things
| want to give an update on. One is, there's going to be
a change, fairly soon as relates to the ability to retain
body-worn canera footage. The departnent and the City of
Detroit, along with the State of M chigan, has changed
the policy. And because the State of M chigan has changed
the policy, we will no |onger be able to keep body-worn
canera footage in perpetuity. We will be able to keep
body-worn canera footage up to three years as relates to
t hose conplaints that have been filed by citizens for
I ncidents that we need to capture that body-worn canera
footage. Aside fromthat, that body-worn canmera footage
woul d expire after a year. So that is a change in policy
for us. And again, that conmes fromthe State and through
the city, and I just wanted to give you an alert about
t hat .

That change has not taken place yet, but it wll be

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 8

taking place fairly soon. W've had neetings with the IT
departnment fromthe Gty of Detroit who inforned us of
the change that's comng. In addition to that, we've al so
changed the way that we're storing our files. W are
nmoving fromthe hard data systemthat we have to a
storage-based system Again, that's through the IT
departnment. The conversion of those files has already
started. W& have noticed sone trends as well that we want
to make the board aware of. And we're getting conplaints
in our office as it relates to citizens being mail ed
their tickets, their noving violation tickets. And we
have a couple of citizens tickets who unfortunately,

never received the tickets in the mail prior to the

di sposition being determined at the court level. So those
cases are currently being eval uat ed.

As a matter of fact, one of our investigators
received such a ticket in the mail as well. And so, you
know, that's sonething we're currently working on, but we
are seeing sonmewhat of an uptick in tickets that are
being mailed to citizens instead of giving themtheir
ticket right there on the spot. So we will update you on
why we believe that is the case. And then finally, we
want to go over the nunber of conplaints that we' ve
received in the nonth of July and the year, and the

nunber of cases that we've actually investigated and

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 9

closed in the nonth of July, and give you the aggregate
nunber for the year

OCl closed 291 cases in the nmonth of July.

I nvestigated and closed for the year, that's 1,638 cases
that we've investigated and closed. OCI has received a
total of 1,206 cases for the year of 2025. Again, that
nunber that we have received, the conplaints that we've
received is 1,206 cases. Just to give you a conparison,

| ast year this tine, OCl closed 434 cases. SO we are nore
than 1200 cases ahead of the pace than we were | ast year.
But we received 1,113 new cases |ast year this tine, so
that we are right ahead of the pace this year than we
were a year fromnow. Qur OCl investigators and our staff
are working very diligently investigating cases, and |I'm
pl eased at the progress that we're able to nmake and we're
right on track of where we need to be in order torid
oursel ves of the backl og.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Comm ssi oners,
are there any questions? Yes.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: Thank you, Madam Chair. Just a
qui ck question in regards to body-worn caneras. Is there
a policy comng out? And if it's out, can you pl ease
forward it to us?

Cl WARFI ELD: As soon as we get the policy in

witing, we'll forward it, through the secretary, to al

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 10

the conm ssioners. But there is a policy that's com ng
out, and again, that's being dictated through the State
of M chigan and down to the city.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Any ot her? Go ahead.
COWMM SSI ONER WOODS: Through the Chair. And the
retention, the three-year retention is that for the State
as well as department. So they are saying that they are
only going to retain; so who is the owner of the body-

worn canera footage?

Cl WARFIELD: 1'Il leave it to the departnment to give
that answer, to give the conplete answer as far as who
owns the body-worn canera footage. But | know it all goes
through the State of M chigan through their whole
crimnal information systemand their lien system Al of
it is part and incorporated with them The Gty of
Detroit has a license with the State of M chigan in order
touse it. As far as the three-year termfor us to be
able to keep the footage that long, is through the State
of M chi gan.

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: kay. Do you foresee that
happening with anything as it relates to any type of
I nvestigation if it's only retained for three years?

Cl WARFIELD: | do not see that changi ng the way that

we do our current investigations at all. Because once the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 11

cases cone in, one of the first things we do is that we
go and we | ook for, and we grab those resources, very
specifically, the body-worn canmera footage to make sure
that we store it. So as we get further into the
I nvestigation, we have that footage there. W also | ook
for and store all video and all audio that may be rel ated
to that particular situation. So it would not change. The
only thing it would change for us is that as relates to
di sci plinary, when we have to send the case over to
di sciplinary, we won't send themthe video anynore.
They' Il have the I D of that particular video so they can
l ook it up for thenselves on the sanme systemthat we | ook
it up on. But we will no | onger be able to store that
video and send it to them It'll all be attached to the
Wat chGuard system which is what we use to | ook up body-
worn canera f oot age.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: Did they say why they are
changing it?

Cl WARFIELD: | believe it was because of cost, and
It was also due to the fact that, again, on the State
level, I"'mnot sure froma state level while they did it,
but it had sonmething to do with storage as well, because
I think the body-worn canera footage, sone footage |ast
up to hours. And if you have about 7 or 8 officers on the

scene and you nultiply that you know, throughout the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 12

nunber of stops that officers make, it can be quite
vol um nous the anobunt of space that it takes up. So it's
an effort, | think, to make sure that the system works
nore efficiently and effectively by decreasing the anount
of space that's being used. But at the sanme tine, | think
It's a cost savings.

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: kay. Thank you ki ndly.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Any ot her questi ons,
comments? kay. If not, 1'd like to have a roll call. W
have a quorumat this point. Please call the neeting to
or der.

MS. GARNI ER: Conmi ssi oner Dewael sche - Present.

MS. GARNI ER: Conmi ssi oner Wods - Present.

M5. GARNI ER: Conmi ssioner Bernard - Attorney Linda

Bernard. District 2, Present.

M5. GARNI ER Conmi ssi oner Banks - Present.
M5. GARNI ER Conmi ssioner Bell is excused.
M5. GARNI ER Conm ssioner Burton is excused.
M5. GARNI ER Conm ssioner Carter - Here.

M5. GARNI ER Conmi ssi oner Jones - Present.
M5. GARNI ER Conmi ssi oner Moore - Present.
M5. GARNI ER Conmi ssioner Smth - Present.
M5. GARNI ER Ei ght Present, Madam Chair.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. W' ve al ready had

the invocation, so I'mgoing to ask for a notion to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 13

approve the August 14th agenda.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: So noved.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE:  Support.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: 1t's been noved and
seconded. |s there any discussion? Al in favor indicate
by saying, aye.

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Opposed? The notion carries.
And now I'd like to ask for a notion to approve the
m nutes of August 7th, 2025.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: So noved.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: Support, Madam Chair.

CHAl RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: It's been noved and
seconded. |Is there any discussion? Al those in favor
I ndi cate by saying, aye.

COW SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Qpposed? The notion carri es.
W have mnutes for the closed session of August 7th,
2025. Is there a notion?

COW SSI ONER WOODS: So noved.

COW SSI ONER MOORE:  Support :

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: 1t's been noved and
seconded. Any discussion? Al in favor indicate by
sayi ng, aye.

COW SSI ONERS:  Aye.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 14

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Opposed? Motion carri es.
Thank you. And now Madam Secretary, if we could have the
I ntroduction of the BOPC staff, Chief, Elected Oficials,
Representatives, and Community Leaders.

M5. GARNI ER Madam Chair, through the Chair, present

at this time are as follows: Chief Investigator Jerone

© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

Warfield. Drew Fries, financial manager, Felicia Tyson,
Jonya Underwood, Mary Barber, Teresa Bl ossom Candace
Hayes, Artem sia. Joshua, Dior. Mathis, Senior
I nvestigator of the Ofice of OCI. G anna Coulter, DPD
HR Director, Katrina Patillo, Deputy Chief Arnold
Wlliams for the Chief of Police Ofice. Al so Conmander
Law ence Purifoy and Captain Scott Pellerito of the 5th
Precinct. The interpreters this evening are Ms. Yakata,
and Dr. Beatty via Zoom Court reporter Don Handysi de,
audi o visual, Enrique Jackson Media Services video.
Charles Henry. Also elected officials or representatives
signed in at this tinme. Marie Overall, for State
Representative Tyrone Carter's office. W have LaDon
Davis via Zoomof the O fice of Council menber Fred
Durhal. Also former Detroit Police Conm ssioner WIIliam
Davis via Zoom And those are only individuals registered
at this time, Madam Chair.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you, Madam Secretary.

Do we have anybody here fromthe community center at AB

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 15

Ford Park by any chance? Ckay. Well, | just want to thank
the conmunity center for hosting our neeting tonight.
It's a beautiful center and thank you very nmuch. W
appreciate it. At this time the Chief of Police Deputy
Chief Wllianms will be giving his report. Thank you.

DC WLLIAMS: Through the Chair. W're down to al
crime categories. W'll talk about our violent crinme. So
for homcide, we're down 14% W had 19 | ess hom cides
this year than we had | ast year at the same tinme. For
fatal shootings we are down 107. That's 26% from | ast
year. For our robberies we're down to 80 robberies.
That's 12% from | ast year. For car jackings we're down
17. That's a 26% decrease from | ast year as well. Just
gi ving sone quick crinme updates. The 11th Precinct had an
operation safeguard. They conduct it on Friday, August
8th. They nmade a | ot of good enforcenent in response to
t he nunber of shootings that had taken place in the
Precinct at that tinme. We had a quadrupl e stabbing at
nunber 11. | think everybody is aware of that.

We had two fatalities that came out of it. The
individual is still at large, but he's been identified
and we're asking if anyone has information that could
lead to his arrest to call Crine Stoppers at 1800SPEAKUP
W al so had a 15-year-old robbery suspect who was fatally

shot. This occurred on Saturday as well. Oficers were

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 16

di spatched to the 3100 bl ock of Hendricks first shooting.
Upon arriving on the scene they received information from
an individual who was a 22-year-old CPL hol der that three
men attenpted to rob him One of those nen was the 15-
year-old who was fatally shot. O the three nen, the 15-
year-old was fatally shot. The 18-year-old was taken into
custody, and there was a third who, at this tinme, we
haven't identified. So again, the 22 year old, who's a
CPL hol der, who fatally shot the 15-year-old, we did
submit a warrant to the prosecutor's office. It was
denied and it was deened sel f-defense.

There was a quadrupl e non-fatal shooting that took
pl ace at the senior apartnments in the 7th Precinct in the
7500 bl ock of East Jefferson that happened on Monday the
11th. Basically, there were a nunber of individuals in
t he back of the senior building. There was an argunent
they had with the shooter who came fromthe third floor
down. He shot three of those individuals non-fatally. One
of those individuals who was shot fromreports we
received tackl ed the shooter. He dropped the gun when he
was tackl ed, and a woman pi cked that weapon up and she
fired shots and she shot himnon-fatally. And he was
taken into custody. Going fromcrine to events.

So we have a graduating class. 25G w | be

graduating tonorrow. That graduation will be taking place

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 17

at Greater G ace Church at 10:30. That's 23500 West 7
Mle Road. W'll also have the 5th annual Jazz in the
Park at the 2nd Precinct. That's going to be tonorrow as
well. That's going to be |ocated at 10,500 Linden Street.
That's the Adans Butzel Recreation Center. And they're
going to have performances with Leslie DeShazor. Quests
can arrive as early as 5:00 PM and the event will go on
until 8:30 PM Next Wednesday, the chief will be doing
Wal k-a-M | e Wednesday. That'll be taking place in the 5th
Precinct. Please watch our social nedia and our Facebook
and our Instagram and we'll be releasing that |ocation
where that walk or start from That concludes the Chief's
presentation. | have questions -- |'mopen for questions
fromthe board

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. DC. Yes, do we
have sone questions? Ckay, let ---

COW SSI ONER MOORE: Thank you, Madam Chair. Good
afternoon, Chief.

DC WLLI AMS: Good afternoon, comm ssioner

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Just a second. |'m sorry.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: |'m sorry.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Conm ssioner Bernard will be
after you, conm ssioner.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: | have a question. In regards to

wor kpl ace vi ol ence. Does the departnent have a zero

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 18

tolerance or a |low tolerance when it cones to workpl ace
vi ol ence?

DC WLLIAMS: Zero tol erance for workpl ace viol ence.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: And is there a difference, or is
it interchangeable or ---?

DC WLLIAMS: No. If you could repeat again, you said
wor kpl ace or ---7?

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: Wor kpl ace vi ol ence.

DC WLLIAMS: You said, is there a difference between
zero tol erance, and?

COW SSI ONER MOCRE: And | ow tol erance?

DC WLLIAMS: | would say no for how we | ook at it.
It's zero tol erance and no tol erance.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: So if a situation comes to a
supervisor's purview, it's their responsibility to handle
It, reduce it to witing and push it forward. Is that
correct?

DC WLLIAMS: That is correct.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: Ckay. Thank you, sir.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Commi ssi oner Ber nar d.
COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: Just quickly. My col | eague
Tamara Liberty Smith was kind enough to share with ne the
video of an incident that happened outside of an Airbnb

on the Eastside of Detroit. A man, it's all on the

vi deot ape, butchered and killed two people and stabbed

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 19

two others. | want to know, 1). Do we have himin
custody? That's nunber 1). Do we?

DC WLLIAMS: No. So that's one of the incidents that
| briefed out that happened in the 18,000 bl ock of ---
let me just look at the street again. | want to make sure
| have the correct streets. So give nme one quick second.
So that stabbing happened in the 18,000 bl ock of Flem ng
in the 11th Precinct. And no, we do not have that suspect
in custody, but we do have that suspect identified

It was, | think, the nost horrific crime |I've seen
other than on TV. |'ve never seen; | nmean, when he
stabbed the girl, she's 27, | think. She bled so nmuch her
hair, everything was matted with blood. So he nust have
hit her at an artery. The other person died, and this
guy, he's a big guy, and he just kept stabbing people.
And we have all the information on him | think he's an
ex-of fender. He was previously incarcerated for sonething
else, as | recall. And we haven't got himyet. It nmade ne
afraid, and I'mnever afraid. But I'mlike, who's driving
behind ne, who's in front of ne. And if I'mwalking, it's
absolutely terrifying. This isn't a gun. This is a person
butchering people. | call himthe butcher; and I'mreally
concerned about this, and I want to know really how many
resources or maybe sone board nenbers know have been

dedicated to this. This man is extraordinarily dangerous.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 20

Nobody had done anything to him He went crazy. So |'m
aski ng the question

DC WLLIAMS: Yes. So again, we're using everything
that we have in our availability to find the suspect. And
one of the things that we're asking too, is if sonmeone
knows where he is. He's hiding right now. Sonebody's
hiding him and we're asking for those who have the
information to cone forward. If you do have information
we' re asking that you contact Crinme Stoppers. And
conmi ssioner, to your point, we are doing everything we
can to nake sure we get themoff the streets, but we have
to find himfirst, and we need help for that.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Thank you. | just want him of f
the streets. | think we all do. | have never been afraid.
I'mnot afraid of gun, none of that. This nade ne afraid,
this guy.

DC WLLIAMS: Well, if | can conm ssioner, he's
running fromus right now. He doesn't want to get caught.
He doesn't want to be seen. He's hiding. W're going to
find him

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Comm ssi oner.
Conm ssioner Smth, please.

COWM SSI ONER SM TH: Good afternoon. Through the
Chair. DC Wlliams. | have a question in regards to the

youth and the curfew that we have going on right now. W

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 21

still have, | would assune, an uptick in violence with
our youth, such as the 15-year-old that was fatally
injured, that was involved in a robbery. Last week, |
mentioned a 15-year-old that was also in from 11lth
Precinct. That is critically injured. W have a 15-year-
old that's mssing right now. They conducted a search
party today in the 8th Precinct. And we have an array of
youth that are commtting violence in the night hours by
stealing vehicles. Is there anything that can be done
with the departnent that could help further strengthen
the curfew by getting at these parents that are stil
allowing their children to be outside?

DC WLLIAMS: Through the Chair, and to address that
question. Alot of the things that you' re asking we're
pushing in place. So the biggest thing was the parental
responsibility ticket. And then the increase in fines for
that. But | think one of the bigger things that we can
ask for fromthe conmunity is when you do see soneone who
| ooks like they are a juvenile or underage to be outside
after hours, nmake that call. Just call 911. That's one of
the things that we |look for, to find out where they are.
As we continue with our enforcenent, the nunbers that we
are detaining for juveniles, they're decreasing as we go
along. So we're constantly pushing out to all our

commands to nmake sure they continue with the curfew

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 22

enforcenent. And we are auditing that on a daily basis.

So every day we get a report to see how nany
juvenil es or how nuch curfew enforcenent has taken pl ace
the day before. So this is real tinme. W receive this
data every day. So we're looking at it. W also | ook at
the calls for service, neaning that a citizen sees
sonmeone who has a yout hful appearance and they call and
say, hey, we have a possible curfew violation, and we
respond to those as well. And those calls have been on
the decline. So we just need the continued help of the
conmunity and we're going to continue with our audits to
make sure that our enforcenent is taking place.

COW SSI ONER SM TH: And al so the 13-year-old Stefan
Nol an, who was also fatally injured. H's funeral was
yesterday. Are there any leads in his case? | know
originally it was stated that it was a stolen dark
colored Kia that was observed during the shooting, and
know they had a tip line. I'mjust wondering, had you got
any information or any good |leads that will potentially
| ead you into the arrest?

DC WLLIAMS: So at this tinme, | haven't received any
informati on that we received, any plausible |eads that
could lead us forward in the case. But | know that we're
still doing a nunber of things with technol ogy to see,

and we're still open for the tips. | will double check to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

NN R R R R R R R R R R
W N P O © 0 N o O~ W N kB O

24
25

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 23

see if we have received anything, and nove forward to the
case and I'll make sure that | present it to the board.

COW SSI ONER SM TH:  Thank you, sir.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Comm ssi oner
Woods.

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: Through the Chair. DC WI I i amns,
can you nmake sure that the board is provided with the
updates as it relates, at |east on a weekly basis of the
curfew violations in terns of all the nunbers in the
areas that they wote tickets so that we could nonitor
that situation as well, and see how the courts are
responding to those tickets, and making sure that things
are being done decently, and in order.

DC WLLIAMS: Through the Chair, 100% And | was j ust
maki ng sure that | docunent that so |I could push that
forward; that you will also be included in that when we
do the stat distribution as well as the location for
where those stats canme from

COW SSI ONER WOCDS: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Any ot her questions for the
Deputy Chief? Okay. Hearing none then | believe DC, we
have the commander that's going to give a report.
Commander Lawence Purifoy. W're the 5th Precinct.

CVDR. PURI FOY: Good eveni ng board.

COWM SSI ONERS:  Good eveni ng.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 24

CVMDR. PURI FOY: On behalf of the command staff for
the 5th Precinct and the officers of the 5th Precinct,
wel come to AB Ford Park in our beautiful facility and
soon to be beautiful park. Qur presentation; we'll start
out with sone overall stats before receiving any
guestions. And these stats were accurate, as of Tuesday,
August 12th 2025. Overall mmjor crines year-to-date, we
are seeing a decrease of 8% and 22%in nmajor crines over
t he past 28 days. Violent crine victins year-to-date in
2025, we've seen a decrease of 5% a reported property
crime, year-to-date, we have an overall decrease of 12%
and a 31% decrease over the past 28 days. Year-to-date on
our hom cides, we had 13 conpared to 6 year-to-date in
2024, this reflects 116% i ncrease.

And what we are seeing with our hom cides, they are
known to each other. For instance, the [ ast hom cide that
we had, they were friends, they had an argunent, one
pul | ed a weapon over the argunent and fatally wounded his
friend. Another hom cide we had, there was a truck parked
in one of his, again, friend s backyard. There was an
argunent over sonething with the truck. They decided to
have a fight with it and one foot a weapon and fatally
wounded his friend. So we're not seeing a |ot of unknown
victinmse with homcides in our Precinct. Unfortunately,

what we are seeing is people who are failed to settle

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 25

their disagreenents in a way other than with a weapon.
Moving on to our non-fatal shootings. Year-to-date, we
have 17.

This is conpared to 23 in 2024, which reflects a 26%
decrease year-to-date. And wth our non-fatal shootings,
we are seeing a lot of the sane. These are people who are
friends or were once friends, and they cannot settle
their disagreements wi thout using a weapon. Mowving on to
aggravat ed assaults. W have 404 year-to-date in 2025
conpared to 454 in '24. This represents an 11% decrease
year-to-date. Qur robberies; we're seeing a slight
i ncrease in our robberies year-to-date. Currently we have
47 robberies conpared to 34 robberies in 2024. CQur
robberies, they're pretty simlar. W have a | ot of
donestic violence and intimte partner robberies where
we' ve had one where a cell phone was taken and we've had
approximately three robberies where friends’ bikes were
taken from one anot her.

So we don't have an issue where people can feel |ike
they're unable to wal k down the street and they feel |ike
sonmeone's just going to pull up and rob them Car
j ackings, we've had four car jackings in 2025, and we
have four, all of 2024. So we are even on that number
year-to-date. Qur Precinct crinme reduction strategies.

Qur goal is to remain under 13 mnutes in total response

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 26

time for calls for service. Currently, we are riding a 9-
mnute mark for our calls for service, and we're pretty
proud of that. Another goal is to inprove the quality of
life for the citizens and the visitors within the 5th
Precinct, to also inprove upon the reductions in crine
from 2024. And our focus areas for this cal endar year are
56, 57, and 58. Those are on the nobst eastern part of our
precinct.

As far as those targeted enforcenent areas, scout
56, we're seeing a 6% reduction for the first half of
2025 versus 2024. In scout car area 57, we're seeing a
23% reduction in the first half. In scout car area 58,
we' ve seen an overall decrease of 6%in the first half.
W will continue to nonitor these areas nonthly and
quarterly and adjust as necessary. Back to sone of our
strategic results. Qur strategies had an inpact on non-
fatal shootings and our aggravated assaults, our
burglary, and our notor vehicle theft. Additionally, all
part one property crinmes have been reduced in 2025.

For 2025 our current non-fatal shooting closure
rate, we are sitting at 71% This includes five cases
that were closed fromour prior year. So we're doing well
wi t h apprehendi ng the people who are conmtting our
violent crinme. W anticipate having three additional non-

federal shootings closed as we have suspects identified,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 27

and we're actively seeking themfor their arrest. Just to
give you a highlight of one of our shooting team arrests,
we had a non-fatal shooting at Drexel and Waveney. This
was on July 20th of this year. The suspect and the victim
are known to each other by nicknanes. The suspect call ed
the victimand requested to neet at the above | ocation.

As the suspect arrived to neet the victim he pulled out
a handgun and shot the victimone tine in his chest.

The victimwas able to flee on foot. During the
interviewwth the officer in charge, the victim provided
a description of the suspect and the vehicle driven by
t he suspect, along with the general area in which he may
live. The O C responded to the area and | ocated the
vehicle that was described by the victim Wrking with
our Crime Intelligence Unit, and nonitoring, dunping
flock and Project Geenlight cameras. The officer in
charge was able to confirmthe vehicle he |located was in
the area when the shooting occurred. The suspect was
identified by the victimduring a double-blind photo
array, with the assistance of the Detroit Fugitive
Appr ehensi on Team and our Tactical Services Section. The
suspect was taken into custody and charged with a
shooting. A warrant was submtted on our shooter, M.

H ggi nbot ham and the foll ow ng charges were authorized

by APA: assault wth intent to commt nurder, great

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 28

bodily harm felonious assault, felon in possession tines
two, carrying a conceal ed weapon, felony firearmtines
four in habitual offender for offense.

M. Hi ggi nbotham was given a $1 million bond and is
currently being held at Wayne County Jail. Year-to-date.
There have been 59 CCWarrests within the precinct
borders. Qur joint efforts with our bordering precincts,
the 7th Precinct and the 9th Precinct, and bordering | aw
enf orcenent agencies, the Goss Point Gty, Park Farms
and Shores. We're working to continue to reduce our
crime. We're also having restore order operations. To
restore order operations, our joint operations where we
have many units fromdifferent departments conme and we
execute search warrants. We do traffic stops, traffic
blitzes in the area. So people will definitely feel when
we' re executing our restore orders. Qur partnerships,

M chi gan Departnment of Corrections. W do home checks. W
al so partner with Hom cide, Gang Intelligence, Mjor
Violators, Vice Enforcenent to keep the citizens safe.

We also partner with BC, the Building Safety
Engi neering Environnmental Departnment. \Wat we do with
them we go out to a lot of the buildings that are within
the precinct to see if they're safe, if people are
occupyi ng those buildings illegally. W put stickers on

those. W nake sure that everything is going on within

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 29

those buil dings that are supposed to be going on in those
bui | di ngs. Let me nove to sone of the enforcenent by our
NPCs, our Nei ghborhood Police Oficers. Wthin the |ast
30 days, approximately 103 vehicles have been tagged. 56
of those vehicles have been towed. Parking enforcenent
has produced 42 parking tickets by the NPO O fice. 84
blight tickets have been issued and 10 traffic violations
have been issued.

Sone of our conmunity progranms. Devel opnenta
Bootcanp; this is one of the NPGs. He takes sonme of our
youth. | believe it's 14 and under. And he's training
sonme of the youth, getting themin shape, and just giving
them overall nentorship. W have Explorers Youth Program
Seniors Keno Club. W have a crochet club, and of course,
seniors’ bingo, which is held here. W have PBS Kids
Program Youth Snapback program a radio patrols yellow
Bri ck Road, nei ghborhood beautification and nural
project; environnment zone coalition, working with church
events, working with block clubs and the 5th Precinct,

Bl ock G ub Association and ot her non-profit

organi zations. Some of our upcom ng events. As Deputy
Chi ef nentioned, we have a Wal k-a-M | e Wednesday with the
Chi ef next Wednesday. Today, we sponsored a picnic for
our officers for appreciation in conjunction with the 9th

Precinct. This was held at Chandl er Park. So that was a

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 30

very nice event and the officers really and truly
appreci ated that we acknow edged the work that they're
doing. W& have Faith in Blue com ng up October 25th, |
nmean, |I'msorry, in Cctober. W have the 13th Annual
Founders fair and gi veaway on August 24th. That's going
to be at 5555. Connor.

Project Noah. The Stroller Roll Resource and Job
Fair. That's going to be on August 23rd at Chandl er Park.
Al'so on the 20th, next week we'll be having a ribbon
cutting for the opening of the Chandler Park athletic
done. And pending any questions, that will conclude ny
report.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you, commander. Are
t here any questions? Conmi ssi oner.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: Thank you, Madam Chair. Good
presentation commander, but forgive ny ignorance. |'ma
West Side police comm ssioner, so when | ask this
question, hear nme out. Is Neff & Chester in your area?

CMDR. PURI FOY: Neff & Chester? Yes.

COW SSI ONER MOCRE: There was a police shooting back
on July 4th?

CVDR. PURI FOY: Yes.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: Those were the 9th Precinct
officers, or were those 5th Precinct officers?

CVMDR. PURI FOY: Those were 9th Precincts.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

NN R R R R R R R R R R
W N P O © 0 N o O~ W N kB O

24
25

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 31

COW SSI ONER MOCRE: So how did 9th Precinct officers
come over to the 5th Precinct?

CVDR. PURI FOY: What they were doi ng, because we
of ten pi ggyback and hel p each other out. They were doing
part of our juvenile enforcenent. It is just right across
the freeway. So it's not far, or they're not deep into
the precinct. It's right across the freeway. So they were
hel ping us out, patrolling in our area. They had seen
some yout hful juveniles, went to investigate, and then
that one thing led to another, and we had to shoot him

COW SSI ONER MOORE: Because | was concerned. | was
listening to the Chief as he was speaking, and he was
bui | di ng the case for probable cause to have this
i nteraction. And when they gave the |ocation and then |
guess | heard it was the 9th Precinct officers. It just
brought me concern because |' m wondering how the 9th
Precinct officers know crinme stats for the 5th Precinct?
As busy as the 9th Precinct is, | would think they would
be focused on their own areas, but that's just nme, you
know?

CMDR. PURI FOY: Yeah. It's right there on the border.
And we know crinme is not --- they don't stop at the
border. They don't recogni ze borders.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: Ch, wi t hout question.

CVDR. PURI FOY: So we help one another. The 5th

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 32

Precinct, except in the presentation, we partner with our
border precincts such as the 9th Precinct and the 7th
Precinct. Al so, along Mack, we have all of the points. So
they do traffic blitzes and we're in conjunction, we're
hel ping them they're helping us. So it's all

col | aborati ve.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: |'m great on partnerships,
through the Chair. | was just concerned that, how did the
9th Precinct officers know crime statistics for the 5th
Precinct? Are they given a briefing ahead of tine to say
what the high crinme areas are? Wth the breakdown t hat
the Chief gave on TV, it was just a lot of in-depth
information as if the officers who commtted the shooting
patrol that area every day. So that's just ne. You don't
have to answer.

CVMDR. PURI FOY: Yes, sir.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Commi ssi oner Bernard

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Just quickly. This is the
first tinme |1've ever been here. This place didn't exist.
| mean, |1've been com ng back and forth to Gray Haven for
along tine. But could you tell us, for those of us who
don't know fromthe west side, or just waiting, not in
this area, not in this district. Wat is all of this, and
what is your plan? | nean, what are we doing? Are we

bui | di ng housi ng? What are we doi ng?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 33

CMDR. PURI FOY: Ma'am this is ---

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: And | want to know, if you've
had problens with drownings, |like all of our sister
communi ties have? Al in Cakland County, all down river
and everything. W have that issue here. It's a very w de
open space.

CVMDR. PURI FOY: No, ma'am we don't have any issues
with drowning. This is just going to be a beautiful city
park. We have soneone at the front desk who represents AB
Ford, and nmaybe they can explain a little bit further in
detail. But once you walk in to the front doors, if you
| ook to the | eft-hand side, you'll see a beautiful
rendering of what the park is going to be once it's
finished.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Ckay. Alright. Thank you for
letting me know. |I'm shocked.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Do we have any ot her
questions or coments fromthe conm ssioners? Ckay.
Heari ng none. Thank you, commander, for that thorough
report. And we do have someone speaking, | believe that
may be able to answer sone of your questions. W have Jay
Henderson, the 15th Precinct Community Rel ati ons Counci l
President. Ch, they're not here. They're not here. kay.
kay. Well, | was hoping. Al right we'll go back to ora

communi cati ons because we've had sone additional people

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 34

cone in. So, do we have any speakers?

M5. UNDERWOCOD: Yes, Madam Chair. Thank you. M.
Bernice Smth. |Is there anyone else in the audi ence that
woul d i ke to speak? Could you bring ne your comment
card? And then we'll go into Zoom

M5. SM TH Beautiful area here, even though I don't
know what the plans are, but it's the beginning and it's
really beautiful. So | have to commend everyone that
participated in this. I"'mvery glad to be --- at |east |
am |'mglad to be here. Good afternoon to ny police
conmi SSi oners.

COW SSI ONERS: Good af t er noon.

M5. SMTH And to you, Bernice. Wllians, it's good
to see you in person and instead of on TV all the tine.
Even though | don't m nd, because you are keeping us up
to date on what's going on in our city. And there's so
much that is going on in our city. | get so disgusted and
| said this over and over again, |ooking at the 11
o' clock news in the norning. I have to find out what you
guys are doing. And it's always the killing and the
murder. And did we ever find out what happened to the 6-
year-ol d baby? That was the nobst horrible event that we
can ever have in our city. | get disgusted because of the
fact | have |lived here for 74 years. | happen to be 93.

And | see every day what's going on in our city.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 35

W have a beautiful city, whether we know it or not.
But the fact is, we're msusing it by being angry with
each other. Every tine you |look up, it's a party or
sonebody at a party that has a gun. Wiy do you carry guns
to parties? You' re supposed to be able to have a good
time at a party, enjoy each other, but the fact is it's
getting worse and worse. So | think you're doing a good
job as far as blam ng and putting nore responsibilities
on the parents. Hit themin the pocketbook. Maybe we wil |
have sone kind of results. And why we are carryi ng guns.
| cannot understand. | really can't. Maybe because of the
fact that |'ve been here too long and we lived a
different life in our days. But | just want to let ny
pol i ce department know | | ove you.

|'ve al ways said, you are doing a hell of a good job
every tinme you put that uniformon. I'mproud of you. And
| want you to know, | didn't nmean to get --- it's
alright. But we don't realize, they are risking their
i ves when they put their uniformon. And people should

know that it can't continue to happen. W are not |iving

this kind of alife. At least, | don't want to live this
kind of life. | raised ny children. | have five, five and
five, five children. Beautiful, doing well. | dare them

to do anyt hing wong.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Thank you, Ms. Smith.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 36

M5. SMTH But just be safe out here, all of you. |
want you to be safe. W love you. At least | do. | |ove
you. Take care.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you, Ms. Smth.

M5. SM TH Thanks dear.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Next speaker.

M5. UNDERWOOD: We'll go into Zoom

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Coul d | just ask what? There
was a person in the second row who wanted to speak. So
could we ask her to. Thank you?

M5. UNDERWOCOD: Pl ease state your name for the
record.

M5. TRVIN. H everyone. My nane is Rhonda Irvin. |
live in this community and have lived here for over 20,
30 years. To Ms. Linda, when you asked, what was this
area? This area used to be called the Handicap Center. It
was originally run by the Cty of Detroit for individuals
wth disabilities. And after it was closed, | think in
about 2012 or prior to, we didn't know what was going to
becone of the center. And there were several ideas. W
wanted it to be a comunity recreation center. So the
conmunity col | aborated. The city got together, the Penske
organi zation and several other stakeholders. And this is
what we cane up with. It is now going to be a recreation

center and conmmunity park. There are actually two parks

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 37

that were conbined that were AB Ford and Lakewood parks
that you'll see behind you.

It's schedul ed for conpletion in October, but that
may not happen. There were 100-year-old trees that were
taken fromthe park. W had pushback fromthe community
residents on that part, but just recently, they've
planted new trees in the area. And that's just to give
you a little background information on how we came to be.
So, I'd just like to say thank you to the 5th Precinct
and to M. More. It's wonderful when the precincts can
know the statistics fromeach other and conbine their
efforts at all tinmes. Because it takes a citywi de effort
for us to police. 1'd like to speak to one of the 9th
Precinct officers. That's why I'mhere at the neeting in
reference to an issue that we're having on our street.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you.

M5. IRVIN Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Any ot her speakers? Ckay,
now we're going to zoom

M5. UNDERWOOD: Ms. Taura Brown.

M5. BROMAN: Good eveni ng, conm ssioners. My nane is
Taura Brown and | do have sone concerns about the police
body cam video no | onger being available after three

years. My question is, when wll the video that has

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 38

al ready been archived, when this takes effect, when wll
those videos start being destroyed, or is there a plan
for those videos? Also, it is concerning that these
videos wll no |longer be available after three years,
because if soneone is injured, if there is a concern,
even if an officer needs to sue or an officer needs to
rai se an issue, nowthat'll no longer be available if
it's beyond three years. Again, that should be concerning
for officers and for the public. | also wanted to know
when will that take effect? And | do apologize if you' ve
already nentioned that and | missed it. | was doing a

coupl e of things. But yeah, that's very concerning. The

other thing that | wanted to raise is, well, you know
what ? Never mind, I'll raise that in witing. But thank
you for your tinme and | just wanted to bring that up.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Are there any coments?
Ckay.

M5. UNDERWOCD: | think this caller spoke already.
M. Cowey. I'll seeif it's him You're allowed to
speak.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: |'m sorry. You said that
that was the |last one, or you' re waiting?

MS. UNDERWOOD: Yes, nmm'am

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: OCkay. Alright. Next on the

agenda then, we have no presentations tonight, but the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 39

sixth itemis the report fromthe board Secretary,

M5. GARNI ER Madam Chair, through the Chair. The
I ncom ng correspondences and reports are under your tab
si x today. The correspondence fromthe chief's office,
two reports, and the Budget Comm ttee nmenorandum fromthe
Budget Committee that was held earlier this week. And
there will be action itens that were transmtted to you
earlier, under your tab eight shortly on the agenda.
Announcenents of the upcom ng neetings are as foll ows:
our next board neeting is next Thursday at Public Safety
Headquarters at 3:00 PM August 21st. The next community
nmeeting will be on Septenber 4th, Precinct at Marathon,
all M chigan headquarters, 1001 South Gakwood Avenue in
Detroit, 48217. That, again, is the 4th Precinct on
Thur sday, Septenber 11th, 6:30 PM Qur next conmttee
meetings are next Tuesday, August 19th, 5:00 PMthe
Policy Commttee. And that will be held at Detroit Public
Saf ety Headquarters in the Wodward Room next Tuesday at
5:00 PM And those are the announcenents and the report
for today, ma'am

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you, Madam Secretary.
I's there any unfinished business to cone before this
board? Any unfi ni shed busi ness? Conm ssi oner?

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: | just want to wel cone our new

menber Robert Jones.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 40

1 COWM SSI ONER JONES: Thank you.

2 COW SSI ONER BERNARD: | have known M. Jones;

3 haven't seen you in many years, but | know you're from
4 AT&T.

5 COWM SSI ONER JONES: Ri ght ?

6 COW SSI ONER BERNARD: You were the senior African
7 Anmerican executive at AT&T in Detroit, and you were

8 extraordinarily well known and, and actually fanous for
9 what you were doing in that position. So | just want to
10 say welcome. It's so good to see you, and |I'm gl ad that
11 vyou're doing well. And I |ook forward to working with
12 vyou. And thank you, Madam Chair

13 COWM SSI ONER JONES: Through the Chair, thank you,
14 Conmm ssioner Bernard. Thank you, Madam Chair.

15 CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. And we did

16 acknow edge that he was new to the board at our | ast

17 neeting as well. | think that was his first neeting. So
18 thank you for that. Next, under new business, there are
19 two notions that | would like to present by direction of
20 the Budget Commttee. | nove to adopt the recommendation
21 to renew Dr. Francis Jackson's two-year contract as the
22 BOPC parlianmentarian at an hourly rate of $125. Is there

23 a second?
24 COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Second.
25 CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: It's been seconded. |Is there

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 41

any di scussi on?

COW SSI ONER MOCRE: Di scussi on, Madam Chair?

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Yes.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: |I's there a bidding process or is
it okay for the board to just go ahead and renew it?

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: |'msorry, | didn't hear the
question. Could you repeat it?

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: |I's there a bidding process or is
it okay for the board to renew it as is?

CHAl RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: From what | understand, this
is a renewal of a contract. No, | don't believe there's a
bi ddi ng process. Maybe we coul d ask our finance executive
if he can respond to that. Drew Fries?

MR. FRIES: Through the Chair. Thank you. So there
can be a bidding process if that would be the judgnent of
the board, really. | would say traditionally for a
standard departnent, anytine that you have a contract or
you're working with the vendor, there's a bidding
process. For BOPC. there are nore nuances, and it is what
t he board deci des.

COW SSI ONER MOCORE: Through the Chair, | just don't
want to be in violation of any type of order for the city
or for the board. So if you say, it's okay, I'mgoing to
vote. Yay. Because we know Dr. Jackson is a great

parliamentarian. | just want to make sure it's done

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 42

decently in that order. Thank you, Madam Chair.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you. Thank you, M.
Fries. Ckay. it's been noved and seconded. All those in
favor indicate by saying, aye.

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Opposed? The notion carries.
Thank you. By direction of the Budget Commttee, | nove
to adopt the recommendation to request a purchase card
for the Board of Police Conm ssioners.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Second, it's way overdue. W
al ways had one. |Is there any di scussion?

COW SSI ONER MOORE:  Yes, Madam Chair.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Go ahead.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: Yes, |'ve been tal king.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Go ahead, Conmi ssi oner
Banks.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: Alright, thank you. Wat is a
pur chase card?

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: We'll ask M. Fries again to
provide --- | asked that question too. He's going to
expl ai n.

MR. FRIES: A purchase card or a petty cash card is a
function of expenditure that's used across nmany
departnments wthin the city. There is the standard

procurenment process, which usually takes 10 days to 2

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 43

weeks. A purchase card allows for last mnute orders, and
It has increased flexibility and agility. The exanple
they gave is, let's say you're a safety departnent, and
you need sonme cones tonorrow. If you went to order them
t he standard procurenent way, you woul dn't have them for
tonmorrow. So instead you have a debit card, a purchase
card, that would allow you to purchase themthat sane day
and have themthe next day. Because of the increased
flexibility, there are a | ot of guidelines and guardrails
for every departnment that has a purchase card. Any
purchase that is nade is reviewed and approved by the
executive fiscal nmanager to the board, as well as a
central manager that observes all purchases nmade across
purchase cards throughout the city. Additionally, there
Is training that is required for any city enpl oyee that
uses a purchase card. An exanple for the board, we had a
conmunity meeting a couple nonths ago and we needed a
stand to hold brochures of each comm ssioner. It was the
very next day. We did not have an ability to procure that
product in the standard procurenent process. And so one
of us managers went out and purchased that case with our
own noney. |If we had a purchase card, we'd be able to
utilize that.

CHAlI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Go ahead, conm ssioner.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: Madam Chair, ny question is,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 44

whose nane goes on the card? Is it |ike anybody's nane or
Is it someone specific?

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: The board secretary, like it
has al ways been.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: |'m sorry, what's the answer,
Sir?

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: That's the answer.

MR. FRIES: Through the Chair.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: |t's been that ever since
you' ve been on the board.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: Pl ease, | want to hear from---

CHAl RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: . Let M. Fries al so answer.

MR. FRIES: Through the Chair, the tentative plan is
that the enpl oyee was going to be chosen by the
secretary. Unless the board thinks otherwi se, | think
both Ms. Underwood and nyself would join the training and
it would be either ny nane or Ms. Underwood' s nanme on the
card. Probably the purchases; there is the purchaser and
then there's the approver. Ms. Underwood, the tenant plan
woul d be the one purchasing the itens. The executive
manager, nyself, would be the one approving the itens.

COW SSI ONER MOCRE: Thank you. And I'I1 tell you,
and this is ny final cooment on this, Madam Chair, is
that a few years ago an audit was done and the board had

the sane card that we're tal king about or simlar to, and

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 45

the person's nane that was on the card was deceased, but
the card was still being used. And that was right here on
this board. So |I'm speaking froma historical point of
view of making sure that the checks and bal ances are
bei ng done, because this board has faced enough scrutiny.
Thank you, Madam Chair.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Thank you Conmi ssi oner.
Conmi ssi oner Wods.

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: Through the Chair. W think
ali ke, you know, in this regard. It's a very limted
scope. W had a budget neeting with the Chair. And we
asked all those questions, because we wanted to nake sure
it's safeguarded. And the card is to remain inside of the
office at all tinmes, you know, unless it's being utilized
and it'd be placed back there imediately forthwith. And
so we ensured that there were sone strong safeguards in
pl ace there. And can't anyone go rogue with it in no
shape, formor fashion. But to your point, conm ssioner,
that we nonitor the flow of it when that person is no
| onger with us or whatever, if any type of situation
happens, that it is being comunicated with the Chair and
every purchase is required to go through the Chair. She
has to be communi cated with before sonethi ng happens. So
we enphasize that in the commttee neeting.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Commi ssi oner thank you.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

NN R R R R R R R R R R
W N P O © 0 N o O~ W N kB O

24
25

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 46

Conmmi ssi oner Ber nard.

COWM SSI ONER BERNARD: To ny col | eague that woul d be
highly irregular. The secretary to the board of any
organi zation always has the card. And that secretary is
responsi ble for doing everything that the board tells
themto do, and authorizes. For exanple, if we wanted
water for this nmeeting tonight, that card woul d' ve
al l owed her to purchase it, or Coca-Col as or anything
el se that we wanted. It is not a m cro-managed card. She
can provide a nonthly report on the things that she
purchases, but this is a $4 mllion organi zation. |If she
wants to buy, like you said that stand, that was probably
| ess than a hundred dollars for the organization. She
buys the stand and she provides the receipts and that's
how it's managed.

COW SSI ONER CARTER: Through the Chair.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Yes, conm ssioner, go ahead.

COW SSI ONER CARTER: Thank you. W can say what is
supposed to happen, but unless there's a policy, anything
can happen. So | woul d suggest that it goes to the Policy
Conmttee for review or for the Policy Conmttee to work
up a policy for the card. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Yes.

CHAlI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Go ahead, M. Fries.

MR. FRIES: Through the Chair. Fully aligned with

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 47

Conmm ssioner Carter's comments that this could be taken
in front of the Policy Conmttee. But | just want to say
that it is withinthe city's policy that this card wll
be used.

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: Est abl i shed policy.

MR FRIES: Sure. | just want to reinforce that there
are strict guidelines and guardrails that the city has
laid out, and that this card won't step outside those
gui del i nes and guardrail s.

CHAlI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: And | would just reiterate
what Conmm ssi oner Wods said, that was al so brought up
during our neeting and M. Fries did indicate that there
was a policy we were follow ng already through the city

COW SSI ONER CARTER: Through the Chair.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Go ahead.

COW SSI ONER CARTER: The policy does not specify who
in this departnment, who handles the card, who signs off
on the card. So everything in our department still needs
to be specified wthin our policy.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Yes, agreed. Go ahead,
conmm Sssi oner.

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: Through the Chair. | don't think
that you wll hold it up right now, if it's designated
that the secretary is going to say this is the person,

then we'll know who the person is and stuff. And then you

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 48

can bring policy thereafter. You' re nmgjoring in mnors.
This is verbal gymastics type stuff. So I'll say call
the vote up or down. If we don't get the card, we don't
get the card, whatever.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: Through the Chair, | just have a
guesti on.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Conmi ssi oner, Yyes.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: So if a conm ssioner goes to the
board secretary, if it is in the secretary's nane; says,
hey, let's go out and get sonething to eat, let's go get
sonme drinks. Is that acceptable?

COWM SSI ONER WOODS: They are going to jail?

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: Nor for that. No.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: M. Fri es.

COW SSI ONER BERNARD: It can't be for alcohol. It
has to be --- but | nean, we are a $4 nmillion
cor poration.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Just a m nute. Please, |et
M. Fries.

MR FRIES: Through the Chair. Sonmething that's laid
out very clearly, black and white in the city's policy is
that water is an exception, but any purchase of food
needs to be submtted through a food request form and
submitted to the city finance to approve. Food for a

private nmeeting or a private lunch is not all owed.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

DBOPC

08/ 14/ 2025 Page 49

Anytinme that food is allowed for a departnent to
purchase, including the Board of Police Conm ssioners is
at a public neeting where residents of the city are
invited and can enjoy that food. So just in general,
regardl ess of whether a purchase card is used or the city
general funds are used, there are strict restrictions on
food bei ng purchased.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: | agree with Commi ssioner
Carter, Madam Chair.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: |'m sorry. Comm ssi oner.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: | was just saying | agree with
Conmi ssioner Carter. | think we need sonme type of
specific policy and guidelines for the board because each
entity noves differently. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: |1'mgoing to call for the
vote. All those in favor indicate by saying, aye.

COW SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Opposed?

COW SSI ONER MOORE:  No.

COWM SSI ONER CARTER:  No.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: The notion carries. Thank
you. |I'Il entertain a notion to adjourn the neeting?

COWM SSI ONER CARTER: Thr ough the Chair.

COWMM SSI ONER WOODS:  So nove.

COWM SSI ONER CARTER: Thr ough the Chair.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 50

COW SSI ONER MOORE:  Support .

COWM SSI ONER CARTER: Before we adjourn, 1'd like to
make a notion that it be referred to the Policy Conmttee
to adopt a policy.

COWMM SSI ONER MOORE:  Support.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Ckay. A notion has been nmade
torefer the ---

COW SSI ONER CARTER: Whatever card it is.

CHAlI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: The purchase card, | believe
it was called, to the Policy Commttee. |Is there any
di scussion? All those in favor indicate by saying, aye.

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Opposed? Motion carries.
Thank you. Now |'I|l entertain a notion to adjourn.

COW SSI ONER WOODS: So noved agai n.

COW SSI ONER MOORE:  Support .

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: Ckay. It's been noved and
seconded.

COW SSI ONER [ Uncl ear] .

CHAI RPERSON DEWAELSCHE: I1t's okay. W got those | ast
week as well. Thank you everyone for attending tonight's

meet i ng.

(Meeting Adjourned at 7:44pm

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025 Page 51

STATE OF M CH GAN )

)
COUNTY OF WAYNE )

RECORDER S CERTI FI CATE AND NOTARI ZATI ON

I, Donal d Handysi de, Court Recorder, do hereby certify

t hat on August 14, 2025 at 6:30 PM | did record the

Detroit BOPC neeting, the same being |ater reduced to
typewiting and that the foregoing is a true and accurate
transcription of said electronic recording taken at such

time and pl ace.
| further certify that | amnot related to
or enployed by any party of this cause or their

respecti ve counsel .

DONALD HANDYSI DE ( CER 1464)
Notary Public
My Conmi ssion Expires: 5/6/2027

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



$1 28:4
$125 40:22
$4 46:11 48:16

1 19:11,2

1,113 9:11

1,206 9:6,8

1,638 9:4

10 3:13 29:7 42:25
10,500 17:4
100% 23:14
100-year-old 37:4
1001 39:13

103 294

107 15:10

10:30 17:1

11 15:19 34:18
11% 25:10

116% 24:14

11th 15:14 16:15 19:8 21:4
39:15

12% 15:12 24:11
1200 9:10

12th 24:7

13 24:13 25:25
13-year-old 22:13
13th 30:4

14 29:11

14% 15:8

14th 13:1

15- 16:4,5

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025

15-year- 215 2nd 17:3
15-year-old 15:24 16:9 21:2,4
15th 33:22 3
17 15:13 25:3 30 29:4 36:15
18,000 19:4,7 30% 3:22
18-year-old 16:6 31% 24:12
1800SPEAKUP 15:23 3100 16:1
19 15:8 34 25:13
19th 39:16 3:00 39:11
3rd 4:7

2
2 12:1542:25 4
20 36:14 404 25:9
2012 36:19 42 29:6
2024 24:14 25:4,13,23 26:6,11 | 434 9:9
2025 9:6 13:10,19 24:7,10 454 25:10
25:9,22 26:11,19,20 47 2513
20th 27:4 30:9 48217 39:14

21st 39:11

22 16:8

22% 24:8
22-year-old 16:3
23 254

23% 26:12
23500 17:1
23rd 30:8

24 25:10

24th 30:5

25G 16:24

25th 30:3

26% 15:10,13 25:4
27 19:12

28 24:9,12

291 9:3

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

4th 30:21 39:12,14

5 3:13

5% 24:10

5555 30:6

56 26:7,10 29:4
57 26:7,11

58 26:7,12

59 28:6

5:00 17:7 39:16,19

5th 14:1317:2,9 23:23 24:2
26:4 29:19 30:24 31:2,17,25
32:9 379

6 24:13

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



6% 26:10,13
6- 34:21
6:30 39:15

7 11:2417:1

71% 26:21

74 34:24

7500 16:14

7:44pm 50:24

7th 13:10,18 16:13 28:8 32:2

8 11:24

8% 24:8

80 15:11

84 29:6

8:30 17:8

8th 15:16 21:7

9- 26:1
911 21:20
93 34:24

9th 28:8 29:24 30:23,25 31:1,
15,16,18 32:2,9 37:13

A

AB 14:25 24:3 33:9 37:1
ability 7:11 43:19
absolutely 19:21
acceptable 48:11
accurate 24:6

acknowledge 40:16

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025
acknowledged 30:2

action 39:7

actively 27:1

activities 6:7,10

Adams 17:5

addition 8:3

additional 26:24 33:25
Additionally 26:18 43:14
address 21:13

adjourn 49:22 50:2,14
Adjourned 50:24
adjust 26:15

adopt 40:20 42:8 50:4
afraid 4:4 19:19 20:14,15
African 40:6

afternoon 3:14 7:9 17:18,19
20:23 34:10,12

agencies 28:9

agenda 13:1 38:25 39:8
aggravated 25:9 26:17
aggregate 9:1

agility 43:2

agree 49:8,11

agreed 47:20

ahead 3:99:10,12 10:5 32:10
41:5 42:13,15 43:24 46:17,24
47:15,20

Airbnb 18:23

alcohol 48:15

alert 7:23

aligned 46:25

alike 45:10

alleged 4:7

allowed 38:19 46:8 48:25 49:1
allowing 21:12

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

alright 33:15 35:18 38:24
42:17

Amen 3:1

American 40:7
amount 12:2,4
angry 35:2
announcements 39:9,19
annual 17:2 30:4
anticipate 26:24
anybody's 44:1
anymore 11:10
anytime 41:17 49:1
APA 27:25
apartments 16:13
apologize 38:10
appearance 22:7
appreciated 30:2
appreciation 29:24
apprehending 26:23
Apprehension 27:21
approve 13:1,9 48:24
approved 43:11
approver 44:19
approving 44:21
approximately 25:17 29:4
archived 38:1

area 26:11,12 27:12,13,18
28:15 30:18 31:8 32:14,23
34:6 36:16 37:7

areas 6:15 23:10 26:6,9,14
31:19 32:11

argument 16:16 24:17,18,21
Arnold 14:11

array 21.7 27:20

arrest 15:23 22:20 27:1

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



arresting 4:6
arrests 27:2 28:6
arrive 17:7
arrived 27:7
arriving 16:2
Artemisia 14:9
artery 19:14
assault 27:25 28:1
assaults 25:9 26:17
assistance 27:20
assisting 4:6
associates 6:1
Association 29:20
assume 21:1
AT&T 40:4,7
athletic 30:10
attached 11:14
attempt 5:6
attempted 16:4
attending 50:21
attorney 4:2112:14
audience 34:3
audio 11:6 14:16
audit 44:24
auditing 22:1
audits 22:11

August 13:1,10,18 15:15 24:7
30:5,8 39:11,16

authorized 27:24
authorizes 46:6
availability 20:4
Avenue 39:13
Avery 4:14
aware 8:9 15:19

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025
aye 13:6,7,15,16,24,25 42:4,5
49:16,17 50:11,12

baby 34:22

back 4:26:116:16 26:15
30:20 32:20 33:24 45:15

background 37:8
backlog 9:17
backyard 24:20
balances 45:4
Banks 12:16 42:16,17
Barber 14:8
basically 6:8 16:15
basis 22:123:8

BC 28:20

beast 3:16,20
Beatty 14:15
beautification 29:17

beautiful 15:3 24:3,4 33:8,12
34:6,8 35:1,23

begin 3:10
beginning 34:7
behalf 24:1
Bell 12:17

Bernard 12:14,15 17:22 18:20,
21 20:13 32:17,18 33:2,15
37:16 39:24 40:2,6,14,24
42:10 44:3,7,9 46:1,2,23
48:13,15

Bernice 34:3,13
bidding 41:4,8,12,15,18
big 19:15

bigger 21:17

biggest 21:15

bikes 25:17

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

bingo 29:15

bit 33:10

black 48:21
blaming 35:8

bled 19:12

blight 29:7

blitzes 28:15 32:4
block 16:1,14 19:4,7 29:19,20
blood 19:13
Blossom 14:8
Blount 3:6,10,13,14
Blue 30:3

board 3:14,16 4:20,21,22,24
6:5,19 7:8 8:9 17:14 19:24
23:2,7,24 39:1,10,23 40:16
41:5,9,16,20,23 42:9 43:12,16
44:3,10,15,24 45:3,5 46:3,5
48:9 49:2,13

Board's 4:20
bodily 28:1
body 37:24
body- 10:911:15

body-worn 7:12,15,17,19,20
9:21 10:13 11:3,23

bogus 5:12

bond 28:4
Bootcamp 29:10
BOPC 14:3 40:22 41:19
border 31:21,23 32:2
bordering 28:7,8
borders 28:7 31:23
breakdown 32:11
Brick 29:17

briefed 19:4
briefing 32:10

bring 34:4 38:15 48:1

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



brochures 43:18
brought 31:16 47:11
Brown 37:21,22,23

budget 39:5,6 40:20 42:7
45:11

building 16:16 28:20 31:13
32:25

buildings 28:22,24 29:1,2
burglary 26:18

Burton 12:18

business 39:22,23 40:18
busy 31:18

butcher 19:22
butchered 18:25
butchering 19:22
Butzel 17:5

buy 46:12

buys 46:14

C

calendar 26:6

call 12:9,10 15:23 19:22 21:20
22:7 48:2 49:15

called 27:536:16 50:10
caller 5:17 38:18

calls 22:6,9 26:1,2
cam 37:24

camera 7:12,16,17,19,20
10:10,13 11:3,16,23

cameras 9:21 27:16
Candace 14:8

Captain 14:13

capture 7:19

car 15:12 25:21,22 26:11,12

card 3:8 34:5 42:8,18,22 43:1,
6,7,10,16,22 44:1,18,25 45:1,

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025
2,13 46:4,7,9,22 47:3,8,17,18
48:3,4 49:5 50:8,9

cards 43:14
care 36:3

carries 13:8,17 14:1 42:6
49:21 50:13

carry 354
carrying 28:2 35:10

Carter 12:19 46:16,18 47:14,
16 49:9,12,20,23,25 50:2,8

Carter's 14:1947:1

case 8:22 11:9 22:15,23 23:2
31:13 43:21

cases 8:15,25 9:3,4,6,8,9,10,
11,14 11:1 26:21

cash 42:22
categories 15:7
Catholic 3:15
caught 20:18
CCW 28:6

cell 25:16

center 14:2515:2,317:5
36:16,20,21,25

central 43:13

Chair 3:4 4:22 6:25 7:8 9:20
10:6 12:23 13:12 14:5,23 15:6
17:17 20:24 21:13 23:6,14
30:15 32:8 34:2 39:2 40:12,
13,14 41:2,14,21 42:1,12
43:25 44:8,13,23 45:6,9,11,
21,22 46:16,25 47:14,22 485,
20 49:9,23,25

chairperson 3:1,9 4:1,19 5:20
7:1,4 9:18 10:5 12:8,24 13:4,
8,13,17,22 14:1,24 17:15,20,
22 18:20 20:21 23:4,20 30:13
32:17 33:17 36:4,6,8 37:17,19
38:16,21,24 39:21 40:15,25
41:3,6,10 42:2,6,13,15,19
43:24 44:12 45:7,25 46:17,24
47:10,15,20 48:7,14,18 49:10,

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

15,18,21 50:6,9,13,17,20
chance 15:1

Chandler 29:25 30:8,10
change 7:11,21,258:311:7,8
changed 7:13,14 8:4
changing 10:24 11:18
chaplain 3:1

charge 27:10,17
charged 27:22

charges 27:24

Charles 14:17

check 22:25

checks 28:17 45:4
chest 27:8

Chester 30:18,19

chief 7:6 14:3,6,11,12 15:4,5
17:8,18 23:21 29:22,23 31:12
32:12

chief's 17:12 39:4
children 21:12 35:22,23
chosen 44:14

church 3:1517:1 29:18
Cl 7:89:2410:11,24 11:19
citizen 22:6

citizens 6:8 7:9,18 8:10,12,20
26:4 28:19

city 4:245:9,11 6:3,6,9,11,13
7:12,23 8:2 10:3,16 28:9 33:8
34:16,17,23,25 35:1 36:17,22
41:22 42:24 43:14,15 47:7,13
48:24 49:3,5

city's 47:348:21

citywide 37:12

class 16:24

closed 9:1,3,4,5,9 13:18
26:22,25 36:18

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100



closure 26:20
club 29:14,20
clubs 29:19

CMDR 23:24 24:1 30:19,22,25
31:3,21,25 32:16 33:1,7

coalition 29:18
Coca-colas 46:8
Coleman 5:16:9
collaborated 36:22
collaborative 32:6
colleague 18:21 46:2
colored 22:17
combine 37:11
combined 37:1
command 24:1

commander 14:12 23:22,23
30:13,16 33:19

commands 21:25
commend 34:8
comment 3:2 4:16 34:4 44:23

comments 12:9 33:18 38:16
47:1

commissioner 4:155:18 7.5
9:20 10:4,6,21 11:17 12:7,12,
13,14,16,17,18,19,20,21,22
13:2,3,11,12,20,21 14:21
17:17,19,21,22,23,24 18:4,8,
11,14,19,20,21 20:10,13,17,
21,22,23 22:13 23:3,4,6,19
30:14,15,17,20,23 31:1,11,24
32:7,17,18 33:2,15 37:16
39:23,24 40:1,2,5,6,13,14,24
41:2,4,8,21 42:10,12,14,15,17
43:18,24,25 44:3,5,7,9,11,22
45:7,8,9,18,25 46:1,2,16,17,
18,23 47:1,5,11,14,16,21,22
48:5,7,8,12,13,15 49:8,10,11,
12,19,20,23,24,25 50:1,2,5,8,
15,16,19

commissioners 4:20,23,24
6:199:18 10:1 13:7,16,25

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025
23:25 33:18 34:11,12 37:22
42:5,9 49:2,17 50:12

commit 5:3 27:25
committed 32:13

committee 39:5,6,15,17 40:20
42:7 45:24 46:21 47:2 50:3,10

committing 21:8 26:23

communicated 45:21,23
communications 33:25
communities 33:4

community 5:23 14:4,25 15:2
21:18 22:11 29:9 33:22 36:14,
21,22,25 37:5 39:11 43:17

compared 24:13 25:4,10,13
comparison 9:8
complaints 7:18 8:9,23 9:7
complete 10:12
completion 37:3
concealed 28:2

concern 4:531:16 38:5
concerned 19:23 31:11 32:8
concerns 37:23

conclude 30:11
concludes 17:12

conduct 15:15

conducted 21:6

cones 434

confirm 27:17
conjunction 29:24 32:4
Connor 30:6

Conrad 4:22

constantly 21:24

contact 20:9

continue 21:22,25 22:11
26:14 28:10 35:20

continued 22:10

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

contract 40:21 41:11,17
conversion 8:7

core 3:16

corporation 48:17
correct 18:17,18 19:6
Corrections 28:17
correspondence 39:4
correspondences 39:3
cost 11:19 12:6
Coulter 14:10

Council 5:9,10 6:6 14:20
33:22

County 5:15 28:5 33:4
couple 8:12 38:12 43:17
court 8:14 14:15

courts 23:11

CPL 16:3,9

crazy 20:1

crime 3:18,19,22,25 15:7,14,
2316:2319:10 20:9 24:9,11
25:24 26:5,24 27:15 28:11
31:17,22 32:9,11

crimes 24:7,8 26:19
criminal 10:15
crisis 3:22
critically 21:5
crochet 29:14
Crowley 38:19

curfew 20:2521:11,25 22:3,8
239

current 10:25 26:20
custody 16:7,23 19:2,9 27:22
cutting 30:10

daily 22:1

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



dangerous 19:25
dare 35:23

dark 22:16
Darryl 4:23

data 8:522:5
date 34:16

Davis 4:15 5:18,19,21 14:20,
22

day 6:2322:2,4,5 32:14 34:25
43:7,8,19

days 24:9,12 29:4 35:13 42:25

DC 3:21,23 15:6 17:15,19
18:3,6,9,12,18 19:3 20:3,17,
24 21:13 22:21 23:6,14,21

dear 36:5

debit 43:6
deceased 45:1
decently 23:1342:1
decided 24:21
decides 41:20
decline 22:10

decrease 15:13 24:8,10,11,12
25:5,10 26:13

decreasing 12:4 21:23
dedicated 19:25
deemed 16:11

deep 31:6

denied 16:11

department 3:18 4:55:14 7:12
8:2,7 10:8,11 17:25 21:10
28:17,21 35:14 41:17 43:3,10
47:17,18 49:1

departments 28:13 42:24
deploy 3:24
deported 4:10

Deputy 14:11 15:4 23:21
29:21

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025
description 27:11

Deshazor 17:6
designated 47:23
desk 33:9
destroyed 38:2
detail 33:11
detained 4:9
detaining 21:23
determined 8:14

Detroit 3:15 4:5,20,22,25 5:9,
11,14 6:1,9,14 7:13 8:2 10:17
14:21 18:24 27:20 36:17
39:14,17 40:7

Developmental 29:9

Dewaelsche 3:1,94:1,19 5:20
7:1,49:18 10:5 12:8,12,24
13:4,8,13,17,22 14:1,24
17:15,20,22 18:20 20:21 23:4,
20 30:13 32:17 33:17 36:4,6,8
37:17,19 38:16,21,24 39:21
40:15,25 41:3,6,10 42:2,6,13,
15,19 43:24 44:12 45:7,25
46:17,24 47:10,15,20 48:7,14,
18 49:10,15,18,21 50:6,9,13,
17,20

dictated 10:2

died 19:14
difference 18:4,9
differently 49:14
diligently 9:14

Dior 14:9

direction 40:19 42:7
Director 14:11
disabilities 36:18
disagreements 25:1,8
disciplinary 11:9,10

discussion 13:5,14,23 41:1,2
42:11 50:11

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

disgusted 34:17,23
dispatched 16:1
disposition 8:14
disrespectful 4:11
distribution 23:17
district 12:15 32:23
document 23:15
dollar 5:13
dollars 46:13
dome 30:11
domestic 25:15
Don 14:15

doors 33:11
double 5:13 22:25
double-blind 27:19
DPD 14:10

Drew 14:7 41:13
Drexel 27:3
drinks 48:11
driven 27:11
driving 19:19
dropped 16:20
drowning 33:8
drownings 33:3
due 11:20
dumping 27:15
Durhal 14:21

earlier 39:6,8
early 6:9 17:7
East 16:14

eastern 26:7

Eastside 18:24

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



eat 48:10

effect 38:1,10
effectively 12:4
efficiently 12:4
effort 6:512:3 37:12
efforts 28:7 37:12
elected 14:3,17
emphasize 45:24
employee 43:15 44:14
employment 6:9
encourage 6:16,18
end 4:15

ends 3:11

enforcement 15:16 21:22
22:1,3,12 26:9 28:9,19 29:2,5
315

Engineering 28:21
enjoy 3:17 35:6 49:4
Enriqgue 14:16
ensured 45:16
entertain 49:22 50:14
entity 49:14
environment 29:18
Environmental 28:21
Eric 3:6,14
Established 47:5
evaluated 8:15

evening 5:19 14:14 23:24,25
37:22

event 17:7 30:1 34:22
events 16:23 29:19,21
ex-offender 19:17
Examiners 5:15
exception 48:22
excused 12:17,18

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025
execute 28:14

executing 28:16

executive 40:7 41:12 43:12
44:20

exist 32:19

expect 4:1

expenditure 42:23

expire 7:21

explain 33:10 42:21
Explorers 29:13
extraordinarily 19:25 40:8

=

Facebook 17:10
faced 45:5
facility 5:21 24:3

fact 5:2 8:16 11:20 34:24 35:2,
6,12

failed 24:25
fair 30:5,8
fairly 7:11 8:1
Faith 30:3

false 5:13
famous 40:8
Farms 28:9
fashion 45:18
fatal 15:10 26:17
fatalities 15:20

fatally 15:24 16:5,6,9 21:2
22:14 24:18,22

favor 13:5,14,23 42:4 49:16
50:11

federal 26:25
feeds 3:16
feel 25:19,20 28:15

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

Felicia 14:7

felon 28:1
felonious 28:1
felony 28:2

fight 3:24 24:22
filed 7:18

files 8:4,7

final 6:24 44:23
finally 8:22
finance 41:12 48:24
financial 14:7

find 20:4,12,20 21:21 34:19,21
fines 21:16
finished 33:14
firearm 28:2

fired 16:22

fiscal 43:12

flee 27:9

Fleming 19:7
flexibility 43:2,9
flock 27:16

floor 16:17

flow 45:19

focus 26:6
focused 31:19
food 48:22,23,24 49:1,4,7
foot 24:22 27:9

footage 7:12,16,17,20 10:10,
13,19 11:3,5,16,23

Ford 15:1 24:3 33:10 37:1
foresee 10:21

forgive 30:16

form 45:18 48:23
forthwith 45:15

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



forward 4:4 9:23,25 18:16
20:8 22:23 23:1,16 40:11

Founders 30:5

Francis 40:21

Fred 14:20

freeway 31:6,7

Friday 15:15

friend 24:19,23

friend's 24:20

friends 5:2524:17 25:7,17

Fries 14:7 41:13,14 42:3,19,22
44:8,12,13 46:24,25 47:6,12
48:14,19,20

front 19:20 33:9,11 47:2
Fugitive 27:20

Fully 46:25

function 42:23

funds 49:6

funeral 22:14

Gang 28:18

GARNIER 12:12,13,14,16,17,
18,19,20,21,22,23 14:5 39:2

gave 31:14 32:12 43:3
general 27:12 49:4,6
Gianna 14:10

girl 19:12

give 3:7,137:7,10,23 9:1,8
10:11,12 19:6 23:22 27:2 37:7

giveaway 30:5

giving 5:11 8:20 15:5,14 29:12
glad 34:9,10 40:10

goal 25:25 26:3

good 3:14 5:19 6:15,23 15:16
17:17,19 20:23 22:19 23:24,

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025

25 30:15 34:10,12,13 35:5,7,

15 37:22 40:10

grab 11:2

Grace 17:1
graduating 16:24,25
graduation 16:25
Gray 32:20

great 27:2532:7 41:24
greater 6:517:1
Greenlight 27:16
Gross 28:9

growing 4:5
guardrails 43:947:7,9
guess 31:15

Guests 17:6

guidelines 43:947:7,9 49:13
gun 16:20 19:21 20:15 35:4

guns 35:4,10
guy 19:15 20:16
guys 34:20
gymnastics 48:2

H

habitual 28:3
hair 19:13

half 26:10,12,13
hall 6:21
handed 4:9
handgun 27:8
Handicap 36:16
handle 18:15
handles 47:17
hands 5:4,5
Handyside 14:15

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

happen 4:10 34:24 35:20 37:4
46:19,20

happened 16:14 18:23 19:4,7
34:21

happening 10:22
hard 8:5

harm 28:1
Haven 32:20
Hayes 14:9

headquarters 5:25 6:2 39:11,
13,18

hear 5:11 30:18 41:6 44:11
heard 5:19 31:15

Hearing 23:21 33:19
hearings 5:1

Heart 3:15

held 28:529:15,25 39:6,17
hell 35:15

helping 31:8 32:5
Henderson 33:22
Hendricks 16:1

Henry 14:17

hey 22:8 48:10

hiding 20:6,7,19
Higginbotham 27:24 28:4
high 32:11

highlight 27:2

highly 46:3

historical 45:3

hit 19:14 35:9

hold 43:18 47:23

holder 16:3,9

home 28:17

homicide 15:8 24:16,19 28:18
homicides 15:8 24:13,15,24

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



hoping 33:24
horrible 34:22
horrific 19:10
hosting 15:2
hourly 40:22

hours 11:24 21:8,20
housing 32:25

HR 14:11

Hudson 5:15
hundred 46:13

ICE 4:6,9
ID 11:11
ideas 36:20

identified 15:21 16:8 19:9
26:25 27:19

ignorance 30:16
illegally 28:24
immediately 45:15
immigrants 4:8

impact 26:16

improve 6:16 26:3,5
improvements 6:13
in-depth 32:12
incarcerated 19:17
incident 4:2 18:23
incidents 3:19 7:19 19:3
included 23:16
includes 26:21
including 49:2
incoming 39:3
incorporated 10:16
increase 21:16 24:14 25:12

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025
increased 43:2,8

individual 15:21 16:3

individuals 14:22 16:15,18,19
36:17

information 10:15 15:22 16:2
19:16 20:8 22:19,22 32:13
37:8

informed 8:2

injured 21:3,522:14 38:5
inside 45:13

Instagram 17:11
instance 24:16
Intelligence 27:15 28:18
intent 27:25

interact 6:5

interaction 31:14
interchangeable 18:5
interpreters 14:14
interview 27:10
intimate 25:15
introduction 14:3
investigate 31:9
investigated 8:259:4,5
investigating 9:14
investigation 10:23 11:5
investigations 10:25
Investigator 14:6,10
investigators 8:16 9:13
invited 49:4

invocation 12:25
involved 21:3

irregular 46:3

Irvin 36:13 37:18

issue 25:19 33:5 37:15 38:7
issued 29:7,8

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

issues 33:7
item 39:1
items 39:7 44:20,21

jackings 15:12 25:22
Jackson 14:16 41:24
Jackson's 40:21

jail 28:548:12

Jay 33:21

Jazz 17:2

Jefferson 16:14

Jeffrey 5:15

Jerome 14:6

job 30:7 35:8,15

jobs 6:11

join 44:16

joint 28:7,12

Jones 12:20 39:25 40:1,2,5,13
Jonya 14:8

Joshua 14:9

Jr 4:22

judgment 41:15

July 4:7 8:24 9:1,3 27:4 30:21
juvenile 21:19 31:5
juveniles 21:23 22:3 319

K

Kaneisha 5:1,3
Katrina 14:11
keeping 34:15
Keno 29:14
Kia 22:17
Kids 29:15

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



kill 5:12

killed 18:25

killing 34:20

kind 18:22 35:10,21,22
kindly 12:7

Ladon 14:19

laid 47:8 48:20
Lakewood 37:1
large 15:21

law 28:8

Lawrence 14:13 23:23
lead 15:23 22:20,23
Leaders 14:4

leads 22:15,19,22
leave 10:11

led 31:10

leery 6:4

left-hand 33:12
Leslie 17:6

letting 3:18 33:16
level 8:14 11:21
Liberty 18:22
license 10:17

lien 10:15

life 26:4 35:13,21,22
limited 45:10

Linda 12:14 36:15
Linden 17:4

listen 6:22

listening 31:12

live 27:13 35:21 36:14
lived 34:24 35:12 36:14

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025
lives 35:19

living 35:20
located 17:4 27:13,17

location 17:11 23:17 27:6
31:14

long 10:19 32:21 35:12

longer 7:15 11:13 37:24 38:4,
7 45:20

lot 6:10,14 15:16 21:14 24:23
25:6,14 28:22 32:12 43:9

love 35:14 36:2
low 18:1,11
lunch 48:25

Mack 32:3

Madam 3:4 6:24 7:8 9:20
12:23 13:12 14:2,5,23,24
17:17 30:15 34:2 39:2,21
40:12,14 41:2 42:1,12 43:25
44:23 45:6 49:9

made 15:16 19:18 20:15
43:11,13 50:6

mail 8:13,17
mailed 8:10,20
major 24:7,8 28:18
majoring 48:1

make 8:99:1511:312:1,3
19:5 20:11 21:20,25 22:12
23:2,7 28:25 41:25 45:12 50:3

making 23:12,15 45:4
Mallett 4:22

mama 5:12

man 18:24 19:25

managed 46:15

manager 14:7 43:12,13 44:21

managers 43:21

10
Marathon 39:12

Marie 14:18
mark 26:2
Mary 14:8
Mathis 14:9
matted 19:13
matter 8:16
mayor 5:9 6:6
meaning 22:6
media 14:16 17:10
Medical 5:15
meet 27:6,7

meeting 6:21 12:10 15:2 37:14
39:10,12 40:17 43:17 45:11,
24 46:7 47:12 48:25 49:3,22
50:22,24

meetings 5:1,22,24 8:1 39:9,
16

member 14:20 39:25
members 4:23 19:24
memorandum 39:5

men 16:4,5

mentioned 21:4 29:22 38:11
mentorship 29:13

Michigan 4:25 7:13,14 10:3,
14,17,20 28:17 39:13

micro-managed 46:9
Mile 17:2

military 3:24

million 28:4 46:11 48:16
mind 34:15 38:14
Minister 3:6,10,13,14
minors 48:1

minute 26:2 43:1 48:18

minutes 3:13,14 13:10,18
25:25

]
SV NI RIS VNS N\N\[e{ Sl hansonreporting.com
|| courT RePorTERS & ViDED 313.567.8100



missed 38:11
missing 21:6
misusing 35:2
moment 3:5
Monday 16:14
money 43:22
monitor 23:10 26:14 45:19
monitoring 27:15
month 8:24 9:1,3
monthly 26:14 46:10
months 43:17

Moore 9:20 10:4 12:21 13:3,
12,21 17:17,21,24 18:4,8,11,
14,19 30:15,20,23 31:1,11,24
32:7 37:10 41:2,4,8,21 42:12,
14 43:25 44:5,11,22 48:5,8
49:8,11,19 50:1,5,16

morning 34:19

motion 12:25 13:8,9,17,19
14:1 42:6 49:21,22 50:3,6,13,
14

motions 40:19
motor 26:18

move 23:1 29:2 40:20 42:7
49:24

moved 13:2,4,11,13,20,22
42:350:15,17

moves 49:14
moving 8:5,11 25:2,8
multiply 11:25
mural 29:17

murder 27:25 34:21

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025
news 34:19

nice 5:21,22 30:1
nicknames 27:5
night 21:8

Nini 5:12

Noah 30:7
Nolan 22:14
non- 26:16,24

non-fatal 16:12 25:2,5 26:20
27:3

non-fatally 16:18,22
non-profit 29:20
noticed 8:8

NPO 29:6

NPOS 29:3,10
nuances 41:19

number 5:256:3 8:23,25 9:2,7
12:1 15:17,19 16:15 19:2
22:24 25:23

numbers 21:22 23:9

O

needed 43:17
Neff 30:18,19
neighborhood 29:3,17

Oakland 33:4
Oakwood 39:13
observed 22:17
observes 43:13
occupying 28:24
occurred 15:2527:18
OCI 7:6 9:3,5,9,13 14:10
October 30:3,4 37:3
offender 28:3

offense 28:3

office 8:10 14:10,12,19,20
16:10 29:6 39:4 45:14

officer 27:10,16 38:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

11
officers 11:24 12:1 15:25 24:2
29:3,24 30:1,24 31:1,15,17
32:9,13 37:14 38:9

officials 14:3,17

OIC 27:13

open 17:13 22:25 33:6
opening 30:10
operation 15:15
operations 28:11,12

Opposed 13:8,17 14:1 42:6
49:18 50:13

oral 33:24

order 3:24 9:16 10:17 12:11
23:13 28:11,12 41:22 42:1
43:4

orders 28:16 43:1
organization 36:23 46:4,11,13
organizations 29:21
originally 22:16 36:17
overdue 42:10

overtake 3:24

owner 10:9

owns 10:13

pace 9:10,12
parental 21:15
parents 21:11 35:9

park 15:117:3 24:3,4 28:9
29:25 30:8,10 33:9,13 36:25
37:5

parked 24:19

parking 29:5,6

parks 36:25 37:1
parliamentarian 40:22 41:25
part 10:16 26:7,19 31:5 37:6

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



participated 34:9
parties 35:5

partner 25:15 28:18,20 32:1
partnerships 28:16 32:7
party 21:7 35:3,4,6
past 24:9,12

Patillo 14:11

patrol 32:14

patrolling 31:8

patrols 29:16

PBS 29:15

Pellerito 14:13
pending 30:11

Penske 36:22

people 4:6 6:3,7,17 18:25
19:15,22 24:25 25:6,19 26:23
28:15,23 33:25 35:19

performances 17:6
perpetuity 7:16

person 3:2119:14,21 34:14
36:9 45:19 47:24,25

person's 45:1
petty 42:22
phone 25:16
photo 27:19
picked 16:21
picnic 29:23
piggyback 31:4

place 5:22 7:25 8:1 15:17
16:13,2517:9 21:15 22:3,12
32:19 45:17

plan 32:24 38:2 44:13,19
plans 34:7

planted 37:7

plausible 22:22
pleased 3:20 9:15

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025
PM 17:7,8 39:11,15,16,19

pocketbook 35:9
point 12:10 20:10 28:9 45:3,18
points 32:3

police 3:18 4:5,8,20,23,24
5:14 6:19 14:12,21 15:4 29:3
30:17,20 34:10 35:14 37:13,
23 42:9 49:2

policy 7:14,15,21 9:22,24 10:1
39:17 46:19,20,21,22 47:2,3,
5,13,16,19 48:1,21 49:13
50:3,4,10

position 40:9
possession 28:1
potentially 22:19
power 3:23

precinct 14:14 15:14,18 16:13
17:3,10 19:8 21:5,7 23:23
24:2,24 25:24 26:5,8 28:6,8,
23 29:19,25 30:23,24 31:1,2,
7,15,17,18 32:1,2,3,9,10
33:22 37:9,14 39:12,14

precincts 28:7 30:25 32:2
37:10

present 6:22 12:12,13,15,16,
20,21,22,23 14:5 23:2 40:19

presentation 17:13 24:4 30:16
32:1

presentations 38:25
president 5:10 33:23
pretty 25:14 26:2
previously 19:17
Prince 4:2,6,8

prior 8:13 26:22 36:19
private 48:25

Pro 5:10

probable 31:13
problems 33:3

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

12
process 41:4,8,12,15,19 42:25
43:20

procure 43:19
procurement 42:25 43:5,20
produced 29:6

product 43:20

program 29:13,16
programs 29:9
progress 9:15

project 27:16 29:18 30:7
proof 4:3,4

property 24:10 26:19
prosecutor's 16:10
proud 26:3 35:16
provide 42:20 46:10
provided 23:7 27:10

public 3:2 4:16 5:24 6:2,19,22
38:939:10,17 49:3

publicly 5:2
pull 25:21
pulled 24:18 27:7

purchase 42:8,18,22 43:1,6,7,
10,11,14,16,22 45:22 46:8
48:22 49:2,5 50:9

purchased 43:21 49:7
purchaser 44:18

purchases 43:13 44:18 46:11
purchasing 44:20

Purifoy 14:13 23:23,24 24:1
30:19,22,25 31:3,21,25 32:16
33:1,7

purview 18:15
push 18:16 23:15
pushback 37:5
pushing 21:15,24
put 28:24 35:16,19

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



putting 35:8

Q

guadruple 15:18 16:12
guality 26:3
guarterly 26:15

guestion 9:21 17:24 20:2,24
21:14 30:18 31:24 37:25 417
42:20 43:25 48:6

guestions 9:19 12:8 17:13,16
23:20 24:6 30:11,14 33:18,21
45:12

quick 9:21 15:14 19:6
quickly 18:21 32:18
quorum 7:512:10

R

radio 29:16
raise 38:7,13,14
raised 35:22
rate 26:21 40:22
reaction 6:18
real 22:4
realize 35:18
recall 19:18
receipts 46:14
receive 22:4

received 8:13,17,24 9:5,7,8,11
16:2,20 22:21,22 23:1

receiving 24:5

recently 37:6

recognize 31:23
recommendation 40:20 42:8
record 4:16,18,19 36:12
recreation 17:536:21,24
reduce 18:16 28:10

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025
reduced 26:19

reduction 25:24 26:10,12
reductions 26:5
refer 50:7
reference 37:15
referred 50:3
reflects 24:14 25:4
regard 45:10
registered 14:22
regression 6:15
reinforce 47:6
reiterate 47:10
related 11:6

relates 7:11,17 8:10 10:22
11:8 23:8

Relations 33:22
releasing 17:11
reluctant 6:2
remain 25:25 45:13
rendering 33:13
renew 40:2141:5,9
renewal 41:11
repeat 18:6 41:7

report 4:27:7 15:5 22:2 23:22
30:12 33:20 39:1,19 46:10

reported 24:10
reporter 14:15

reports 16:19 39:3,5
Representative 14:19
representatives 14:4,17
representing 4:21
represents 25:10 33:9
request 42:8 48:23
requested 27:6
required 43:15 45:22

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

13
residents 37:6 49:3

Resource 30:7
resources 11:219:24
respond 22:941:13
responded 27:13
responding 23:12
response 15:16 25:25
responsibilities 35:8
responsibility 18:15 21:16
responsible 46:5
restore 28:11,12,16
restrictions 49:6
results 26:16 35:10
retain 7:11 10:9
retained 10:23
retention 10:7
review 46:21
reviewed 43:11
Rhonda 36:13
ribbon 30:9

rid 9:16

riding 26:1

risking 35:18

river 33:4

Road 17:2 29:17

rob 16:4 25:21

robberies 15:11 25:11,12,13,
14,15,17

robbery 15:24 21:3
Robert 39:25
rogue 45:17

roll 12:9 30:7
room 3:6 39:18
row 36:9

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Rue 4:18
run 36:17
running 20:18

S

Sacred 3:15

safe 28:19,23 36:1,2
safeguard 15:15
safeguarded 45:13
safeguards 45:16

safety 5:24 6:2 28:20 39:10,18
43:3

Saturday 15:25
savings 12:6
scene 11:2516:2
scheduled 37:3
scope 45:11
Scott 14:13
scout 26:9,11,12
scrutiny 45:5
search 21:6 28:14

seconded 13:5,14,23 40:25
42:350:18

secretary 9:25 14:2,24 39:1,
21 44:3,15 46:3,4 47:24 48:9

secretary's 48:9

Section 27:21

seeking 27:1

sees 22:6

self-defense 16:11

send 11:9,10,14

senior 6:8 14:9 16:13,16 40:6
seniors 6:17 29:14,15
September 39:12,15
service 22:6 26:1,2

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025
Services 14:16 27:21

session 13:18

settle 24:25 25:7
shape 29:12 45:18
share 18:22

shocked 33:16

shoot 5:2,3 31:10
shooter 16:17,20 27:23

shooting 16:1,12 22:17 26:20
27:2,3,18,23 30:20 32:13

shootings 15:10,17 25:2,5
26:17,25

Shores 28:10
shortly 39:8

shot 15:25 16:5,6,9,18,19,22
27:8

shots 16:22

side 30:17 32:22 33:12
sign 5:13

signed 14:18

signs 47:17

similar 25:14 44:25

sir 18:19 23:3 32:16 44:6
sister 33:3

sit 3:17

sitting 26:21

situation 4:7 11:7 18:14 23:11
45:20

sixth 39:1
slight 25:11

Smith 12:22 18:22 20:22,23
22:13 23:3 34:3,6,13 35:25
36:1,4,5

Snapback 29:16
social 17:10
Somebody's 20:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

14
someone's 25:21

South 39:13
Southwest 6:1
space 12:2,5 33:6

speak 3:7 34:4 36:9 37:13
38:20

speaker 3:3,5,6,9 4:136:24
36:6

speakers 7:234:137:19
speaking 31:12 33:20 45:3
specific 44:2 49:13
specifically 11:3

spoke 38:18

spoken 4:25

sponsored 29:23

spot 8:21

stabbed 18:25 19:12
stabbing 15:18 19:7,15
staff 9:13 14:3 24:1
stakeholders 36:23
stand 43:18 46:12,14
standard 41:17 42:24 43:5,20
start 17:12 24:4 38:2
started 6:8 8:8

stat 23:17

state 4:16 7:13,14,22 10:2,7,
14,17,19 11:20,21 14:18
36:11

stated 22:16

statistics 32:9 37:11
stats 23:18 24:5,6 31:17
stealing 21:9

Stefan 22:13

step 47:8

stickers 28:24

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



stolen 22:16

stop 4:12 31:22
Stoppers 15:23 20:9
stops 12:1 28:14
storage 11:22
storage-based 8.6

store 11:4,6,13

storing 8:4

strategic 26:16
strategies 25:24 26:16
street 17:4 19:5 25:20 37:15
streets 19:6 20:11,14
strengthen 21:10

strict 47:7 49:6

Stroller 30:7

strong 45:16

stuff 47:25 48:2

submit 16:10

submitted 27:23 48:23,24
sue 38:6

suggest 46:20

suicide 5:3,12,13
summer 6:11
supervisor's 18:15
Support 13:3,12,21 50:1,5,16
supposed 29:1 35:546:19
supremacy 3:17

suspect 15:24 19:8,9 20:4
27:4,5,7,11,12,18,22

suspects 26:25

system 8:5,6 10:1511:12,15
12:3

tab 39:3,8

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025
tackled 16:20,21

Tactical 27:21
tag 5:14
tagged 29:4

takes 12:2 29:10 37:12 38:1
42:25

taking 5:2,4 8:1 16:2517:9
22:12

talk 3:18,19 15:7
talking 3:17 42:14 44:25
Tamara 18:22
targeted 26:9
Taura 37:21,23
team 27:2,21
technology 22:24
tells 46:5

Tem 5:10

tenant 44:19
tentative 44:13
Teresa 14:8

term 6:10 10:18
terms 23:9
terrifying 19:21
that'll 17:9 38:7
theft 26:18

thing 5:911:8 21:15 31:10
38:13

things 6:15,16 7:9 11:1 20:5
21:14,17,21 22:24 23:12
38:12 46:10

thinks 3:21 44:15

three-year 10:7,18
Thursday 39:10,15
ticket 8:17,21 21:16

tickets 8:11,12,13,19 23:10,12
29:6,7

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

15
time 3:2,10 4:12 9:9,11 12:5
14:6,18,23 15:4,9,18 16:7
22:4,21 26:1 27:8 32:10,19,21
34:14 35:3,6,16 38:15

times 28:1,2 37:12 45:14
tip 22:18

tips 22:25

today 21:7 29:23 39:4,20
tolerance 18:1,3,10,11,13
tomorrow 16:25 17:3 43:4,6
tonight 15:2 38:25 46:7
tonight's 50:21

tortured 4:10

total 9:6 25:25

towed 29:5

town 6:21

track 9:16

traditionally 41:16
traffic 28:14 29:7 32:4
training 29:11 43:15 44:16
transmitted 39:7

trees 37:4,7

trends 8:8

truck 24:19,21

truth 4:25

Tuesday 24:6 39:16,18
turn 5.7

TV 19:11 32:12 34:14
two-year 40:21

type 10:22 41:22 45:20 48:2
49:12

Tyrone 14:19
Tyson 14:7

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



unable 25:20

Unclear 50:19

underage 21:19
understand 4:3 35:11 41:10

Underwood 3:4,12 4:13 5:17
6:24 7:3 14:8 34:2 35:25 36:7,
11 37:21 38:18,23 44:16,19

Underwood's 44:17
unfinished 39:22,23
uniform 35:16,19
Unit 27:15

units 28:13
unknown 24:23
upcoming 29:21 39:9
update 7:10 8:21
updates 15:14 23:8
uptick 8:19 21:1
utilize 43:23
utilized 45:14

\Y

Valley 4:2,7,8

vehicle 26:18 27:11,14,17
vehicles 21:9 29:4,5
vendor 41:18

verbal 48:2

versus 26:11

Vice 4:22 28:19

victim 27:4,6,7,8,9,10,14,19
victims 24:9,24

video 11:6,10,11,14 14:16
18:23 37:24,25

videos 38:2,3,4

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025
videotape 18:25

view 45:4

violation 8:11 22:8 41:22
violations 23:9 29:7
Violators 28:19

violence 17:25 18:2,3,8 21:1,8
25:15

violent 15:7 24:9 26:24
visitors 26:4

visual 6:13 14:16
voluminous 12:2

vote 41:24 48:3 49:16

w

waiting 7:4 32:22 38:22
walk 17:12 25:20 33:11
Walk-a-mile 17:9 29:22
walking 19:20

wanted 7:23 36:9,21 38:9,13,
15 45:12 46:6,9

Warfield 4:2 7:6,8 9:24 10:11,
24 11:19 147

warrant 16:10 27:23
warrants 28:14
Washington 3:21,23
watch 17:10
Watchguard 11:15
water 46:7 48:22
Waveney 27:3
Wayne 5:15 28:5
ways 6:12,14

weapon 16:21 24:18,22 25:1,8
28:2

Wednesday 17:8,9 29:22,23
week 21:3 30:9 39:6 50:21

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

16
weekly 23:8

weeks 43:1

west 17:1 30:17 32:22
white 3:16 48:21

wide 33:5

William 4:15 5:18 14:21

Williams 14:12 15:5,6 17:19
18:3,6,9,12,18 19:3 20:3,17,
24 21:13 22:21 23:6,14 34:13

woman 16:21
wonderful 37:10
wondering 22:18 31:16

Woods 4:2310:6,21 11:17
12:7,13 13:2,11,20 23:5,6,19
45:8,9 47:5,11,22 48:12 49:24
50:15

Woodward 39:18
work 30:2 46:21

working 8:18 9:14 27:14 28:10
29:18,19 40:11 41:18

workplace 17:2518:1,3,7,8
works 12:3

worn 10:10 11:16

worse 35:7

would've 46:7

wounded 24:18,23
writing 9:25 18:16 38:14
wrong 35:24

wrote 23:10

Yakata 14:14
Yay 41:24

year 6:12,21 7:21 8:24 9:2,4,6,
9,10,11,12,13 15:9,11,12,13
16:8 26:6,22 27:4

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



year-old 16:5,6 34:22

year-to-date 24:7,9,11,12,13
25:2,5,9,11,12,24 28:5

years 7:17 10:23 34:24 36:15
37:25 38:4,8 40:3 44:24

yellow 29:16
yesterday 22:15
young 6:7,17
Young's 6:10

youth 20:25 21:2,8 29:11,12,
13,16

youthful 22:7 31:9

z

zone 29:18

zoom 3:54:13 14:15,20,22
34:5 36:7 37:20

DBOPC
08/ 14/ 2025

17



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51

	Word Index
	Index: $1..6
	$1 (1)
	$125 (1)
	$4 (2)
	1 (2)
	1,113 (1)
	1,206 (2)
	1,638 (1)
	10 (3)
	10,500 (1)
	100% (1)
	100-year-old (1)
	1001 (1)
	103 (1)
	107 (1)
	10:30 (1)
	11 (2)
	11% (1)
	116% (1)
	11th (5)
	12% (2)
	1200 (1)
	12th (1)
	13 (2)
	13-year-old (1)
	13th (1)
	14 (1)
	14% (1)
	14th (1)
	15- (2)
	15-year- (1)
	15-year-old (4)
	15th (1)
	17 (2)
	18,000 (2)
	18-year-old (1)
	1800SPEAKUP (1)
	19 (1)
	19th (1)
	2 (2)
	20 (1)
	2012 (1)
	2024 (6)
	2025 (10)
	20th (2)
	21st (1)
	22 (1)
	22% (1)
	22-year-old (1)
	23 (1)
	23% (1)
	23500 (1)
	23rd (1)
	24 (1)
	24th (1)
	25G (1)
	25th (1)
	26% (3)
	27 (1)
	28 (2)
	291 (1)
	2nd (1)
	30 (2)
	30% (1)
	31% (1)
	3100 (1)
	34 (1)
	3:00 (1)
	3rd (1)
	404 (1)
	42 (1)
	434 (1)
	454 (1)
	47 (1)
	48217 (1)
	4th (3)
	5 (1)
	5% (1)
	5555 (1)
	56 (3)
	57 (2)
	58 (2)
	59 (1)
	5:00 (3)
	5th (14)
	6 (1)

	Index: 6%..arrest
	6% (2)
	6- (1)
	6:30 (1)
	7 (2)
	71% (1)
	74 (1)
	7500 (1)
	7:44pm (1)
	7th (5)
	8 (1)
	8% (1)
	80 (1)
	84 (1)
	8:30 (1)
	8th (2)
	9- (1)
	911 (1)
	93 (1)
	9th (11)
	AB (4)
	ability (2)
	absolutely (1)
	acceptable (1)
	accurate (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	acknowledged (1)
	action (1)
	actively (1)
	activities (2)
	Adams (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (2)
	Additionally (2)
	address (1)
	adjourn (3)
	Adjourned (1)
	adjust (1)
	adopt (3)
	afraid (6)
	African (1)
	afternoon (7)
	agencies (1)
	agenda (3)
	aggravated (2)
	aggregate (1)
	agility (1)
	agree (2)
	agreed (1)
	ahead (13)
	Airbnb (1)
	alcohol (1)
	alert (1)
	aligned (1)
	alike (1)
	alleged (1)
	allowed (4)
	allowing (1)
	alright (4)
	Amen (1)
	American (1)
	amount (2)
	angry (1)
	announcements (2)
	annual (2)
	anticipate (1)
	anybody's (1)
	anymore (1)
	anytime (2)
	APA (1)
	apartments (1)
	apologize (1)
	appearance (1)
	appreciated (1)
	appreciation (1)
	apprehending (1)
	Apprehension (1)
	approve (3)
	approved (1)
	approver (1)
	approving (1)
	approximately (2)
	archived (1)
	area (14)
	areas (7)
	argument (4)
	Arnold (1)
	array (2)
	arrest (3)

	Index: arresting..bring
	arresting (1)
	arrests (2)
	arrive (1)
	arrived (1)
	arriving (1)
	Artemisia (1)
	artery (1)
	assault (2)
	assaults (2)
	assistance (1)
	assisting (1)
	associates (1)
	Association (1)
	assume (1)
	AT&T (2)
	athletic (1)
	attached (1)
	attempt (1)
	attempted (1)
	attending (1)
	attorney (3)
	audience (1)
	audio (2)
	audit (1)
	auditing (1)
	audits (1)
	August (9)
	authorized (1)
	authorizes (1)
	availability (1)
	Avenue (1)
	Avery (2)
	aware (2)
	aye (12)
	baby (1)
	back (8)
	background (1)
	backlog (1)
	backyard (1)
	balances (1)
	Banks (3)
	Barber (1)
	basically (2)
	basis (2)
	BC (1)
	beast (2)
	Beatty (1)
	beautification (1)
	beautiful (9)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	Bell (1)
	Bernard (25)
	Bernice (2)
	bidding (5)
	big (1)
	bigger (1)
	biggest (1)
	bikes (1)
	bingo (1)
	bit (1)
	black (1)
	blaming (1)
	bled (1)
	blight (1)
	blitzes (2)
	block (6)
	blood (1)
	Blossom (1)
	Blount (4)
	Blue (1)
	board (38)
	Board's (1)
	bodily (1)
	body (1)
	body- (2)
	body-worn (9)
	bogus (1)
	bond (1)
	Bootcamp (1)
	BOPC (3)
	border (3)
	bordering (2)
	borders (2)
	breakdown (1)
	Brick (1)
	briefed (1)
	briefing (1)
	bring (3)

	Index: brochures..closed
	brochures (1)
	brought (2)
	Brown (3)
	budget (5)
	building (4)
	buildings (4)
	burglary (1)
	Burton (1)
	business (3)
	busy (1)
	butcher (1)
	butchered (1)
	butchering (1)
	Butzel (1)
	buy (1)
	buys (1)
	calendar (1)
	call (9)
	called (3)
	caller (2)
	calls (4)
	cam (1)
	camera (10)
	cameras (2)
	Candace (1)
	Captain (1)
	capture (1)
	car (5)
	card (31)
	cards (1)
	care (1)
	carries (6)
	carry (1)
	carrying (2)
	Carter (12)
	Carter's (2)
	case (7)
	cases (12)
	cash (1)
	categories (1)
	Catholic (1)
	caught (1)
	CCW (1)
	cell (1)
	center (8)
	central (1)
	Chair (48)
	chairperson (68)
	chance (1)
	Chandler (3)
	change (6)
	changed (3)
	changing (2)
	chaplain (1)
	charge (2)
	charged (1)
	charges (1)
	Charles (1)
	check (1)
	checks (2)
	chest (1)
	Chester (2)
	chief (14)
	chief's (2)
	children (3)
	chosen (1)
	church (3)
	CI (5)
	citizen (1)
	citizens (8)
	city (31)
	city's (2)
	citywide (1)
	class (1)
	closed (9)

	Index: closure..daily
	closure (1)
	club (3)
	clubs (1)
	CMDR (11)
	coalition (1)
	Coca-colas (1)
	Coleman (2)
	collaborated (1)
	collaborative (1)
	colleague (2)
	colored (1)
	combine (1)
	combined (1)
	command (1)
	commander (6)
	commands (1)
	commend (1)
	comment (4)
	comments (4)
	commissioner (133)
	commissioners (19)
	commit (2)
	committed (1)
	committee (12)
	committing (2)
	communicated (2)
	communications (1)
	communities (1)
	community (15)
	compared (4)
	comparison (1)
	complaints (4)
	complete (1)
	completion (1)
	concealed (1)
	concern (3)
	concerned (3)
	concerns (1)
	conclude (1)
	concludes (1)
	conduct (1)
	conducted (1)
	cones (1)
	confirm (1)
	conjunction (2)
	Connor (1)
	Conrad (1)
	constantly (1)
	contact (1)
	continue (6)
	continued (1)
	contract (3)
	conversion (1)
	core (1)
	corporation (1)
	correct (3)
	Corrections (1)
	correspondence (1)
	correspondences (1)
	cost (2)
	Coulter (1)
	Council (5)
	County (3)
	couple (3)
	court (2)
	courts (1)
	CPL (2)
	crazy (1)
	crime (24)
	crimes (3)
	criminal (1)
	crisis (1)
	critically (1)
	crochet (1)
	Crowley (1)
	curfew (6)
	current (2)
	custody (5)
	cutting (1)
	daily (1)

	Index: dangerous..Eastside
	dangerous (1)
	dare (1)
	dark (1)
	Darryl (1)
	data (2)
	date (1)
	Davis (6)
	day (9)
	days (5)
	DC (19)
	dear (1)
	debit (1)
	deceased (1)
	decently (2)
	decided (1)
	decides (1)
	decline (1)
	decrease (8)
	decreasing (2)
	dedicated (1)
	deemed (1)
	deep (1)
	denied (1)
	department (19)
	departments (2)
	deploy (1)
	deported (1)
	Deputy (4)
	description (1)
	Deshazor (1)
	designated (1)
	desk (1)
	destroyed (1)
	detail (1)
	detained (1)
	detaining (1)
	determined (1)
	Detroit (21)
	Developmental (1)
	Dewaelsche (69)
	dictated (1)
	died (1)
	difference (2)
	differently (1)
	diligently (1)
	Dior (1)
	direction (2)
	Director (1)
	disabilities (1)
	disagreements (2)
	disciplinary (2)
	discussion (7)
	disgusted (2)
	dispatched (1)
	disposition (1)
	disrespectful (1)
	distribution (1)
	district (2)
	document (1)
	dollar (2)
	dollars (1)
	dome (1)
	domestic (1)
	Don (1)
	doors (1)
	double (3)
	double-blind (1)
	DPD (1)
	Drew (2)
	Drexel (1)
	drinks (1)
	driven (1)
	driving (1)
	dropped (1)
	drowning (1)
	drownings (1)
	due (1)
	dumping (1)
	Durhal (1)
	earlier (2)
	early (2)
	East (1)
	eastern (1)
	Eastside (1)

	Index: eat..forthwith
	eat (1)
	effect (2)
	effectively (1)
	efficiently (1)
	effort (3)
	efforts (2)
	elected (2)
	emphasize (1)
	employee (2)
	employment (1)
	encourage (2)
	end (1)
	ends (1)
	enforcement (11)
	Engineering (1)
	enjoy (3)
	Enrique (1)
	ensured (1)
	entertain (2)
	entity (1)
	environment (1)
	Environmental (1)
	Eric (2)
	Established (1)
	evaluated (1)
	evening (5)
	event (3)
	events (3)
	ex-offender (1)
	Examiners (1)
	exception (1)
	excused (2)
	execute (1)
	executing (1)
	executive (4)
	exist (1)
	expect (1)
	expenditure (1)
	expire (1)
	explain (2)
	Explorers (1)
	extraordinarily (2)
	Facebook (1)
	faced (1)
	facility (2)
	fact (7)
	failed (1)
	fair (2)
	fairly (2)
	Faith (1)
	false (1)
	famous (1)
	Farms (1)
	fashion (1)
	fatal (2)
	fatalities (1)
	fatally (8)
	favor (6)
	federal (1)
	feeds (1)
	feel (3)
	Felicia (1)
	felon (1)
	felonious (1)
	felony (1)
	fight (2)
	filed (1)
	files (2)
	final (2)
	finally (1)
	finance (2)
	financial (1)
	find (6)
	fines (1)
	finished (1)
	firearm (1)
	fired (1)
	fiscal (1)
	flee (1)
	Fleming (1)
	flexibility (2)
	flock (1)
	floor (1)
	flow (1)
	focus (1)
	focused (1)
	food (6)
	foot (2)
	footage (13)
	Ford (4)
	foresee (1)
	forgive (1)
	form (2)
	forthwith (1)

	Index: forward..homicides
	forward (9)
	Founders (1)
	Francis (1)
	Fred (1)
	freeway (2)
	Friday (1)
	friend (2)
	friend's (1)
	friends (5)
	Fries (16)
	front (4)
	Fugitive (1)
	Fully (1)
	function (1)
	funds (1)
	funeral (1)
	Gang (1)
	GARNIER (13)
	gave (3)
	general (3)
	Gianna (1)
	girl (1)
	give (13)
	giveaway (1)
	giving (5)
	glad (3)
	goal (2)
	good (20)
	grab (1)
	Grace (1)
	graduating (2)
	graduation (1)
	Gray (1)
	great (3)
	greater (2)
	Greenlight (1)
	Gross (1)
	growing (1)
	guardrails (3)
	guess (1)
	Guests (1)
	guidelines (4)
	gun (4)
	guns (2)
	guy (3)
	guys (1)
	gymnastics (1)
	habitual (1)
	hair (1)
	half (3)
	hall (1)
	handed (1)
	handgun (1)
	Handicap (1)
	handle (1)
	handles (1)
	hands (2)
	Handyside (1)
	happen (6)
	happened (5)
	happening (1)
	hard (1)
	harm (1)
	Haven (1)
	Hayes (1)
	headquarters (5)
	hear (4)
	heard (2)
	Hearing (2)
	hearings (1)
	Heart (1)
	held (5)
	hell (1)
	helping (3)
	Henderson (1)
	Hendricks (1)
	Henry (1)
	hey (2)
	hiding (3)
	Higginbotham (2)
	high (1)
	highlight (1)
	highly (1)
	historical (1)
	hit (2)
	hold (2)
	holder (2)
	home (1)
	homicide (4)
	homicides (4)

	Index: hoping..Kids
	hoping (1)
	horrible (1)
	horrific (1)
	hosting (1)
	hourly (1)
	hours (3)
	housing (1)
	HR (1)
	Hudson (1)
	hundred (1)
	ICE (2)
	ID (1)
	ideas (1)
	identified (5)
	ignorance (1)
	illegally (1)
	immediately (1)
	immigrants (1)
	impact (1)
	improve (3)
	improvements (1)
	in-depth (1)
	incarcerated (1)
	incident (2)
	incidents (3)
	included (1)
	includes (1)
	including (1)
	incoming (1)
	incorporated (1)
	increase (3)
	increased (2)
	individual (2)
	individuals (5)
	information (10)
	informed (1)
	injured (4)
	inside (1)
	Instagram (1)
	instance (1)
	Intelligence (2)
	intent (1)
	interact (1)
	interaction (1)
	interchangeable (1)
	interpreters (1)
	interview (1)
	intimate (1)
	introduction (1)
	investigate (1)
	investigated (3)
	investigating (1)
	investigation (2)
	investigations (1)
	Investigator (2)
	investigators (2)
	invited (1)
	invocation (1)
	involved (1)
	irregular (1)
	Irvin (3)
	issue (4)
	issued (2)
	issues (1)
	item (1)
	items (3)
	jackings (3)
	Jackson (2)
	Jackson's (1)
	jail (2)
	Jay (1)
	Jazz (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jeffrey (1)
	Jerome (1)
	job (3)
	jobs (1)
	join (1)
	joint (2)
	Jones (6)
	Jonya (1)
	Joshua (1)
	Jr (1)
	judgment (1)
	July (6)
	juvenile (2)
	juveniles (3)
	Kaneisha (2)
	Katrina (1)
	keeping (1)
	Keno (1)
	Kia (1)
	Kids (1)

	Index: kill..minutes
	kill (1)
	killed (1)
	killing (1)
	kind (4)
	kindly (1)
	Ladon (1)
	laid (2)
	Lakewood (1)
	large (1)
	law (1)
	Lawrence (2)
	lead (3)
	Leaders (1)
	leads (3)
	leave (1)
	led (1)
	leery (1)
	left-hand (1)
	Leslie (1)
	letting (2)
	level (3)
	Liberty (1)
	license (1)
	lien (1)
	life (4)
	limited (1)
	Linda (2)
	Linden (1)
	listen (1)
	listening (1)
	live (3)
	lived (3)
	lives (1)
	living (1)
	located (3)
	location (4)
	long (3)
	longer (6)
	lot (10)
	love (3)
	low (2)
	lunch (1)
	Mack (1)
	Madam (24)
	made (6)
	mail (2)
	mailed (2)
	major (3)
	majoring (1)
	make (16)
	making (3)
	Mallett (1)
	mama (1)
	man (2)
	managed (1)
	manager (4)
	managers (1)
	Marathon (1)
	Marie (1)
	mark (1)
	Mary (1)
	Mathis (1)
	matted (1)
	matter (1)
	mayor (2)
	meaning (1)
	media (2)
	Medical (1)
	meet (2)
	meeting (18)
	meetings (7)
	member (2)
	members (2)
	memorandum (1)
	men (3)
	mentioned (3)
	mentorship (1)
	Michigan (9)
	micro-managed (1)
	Mile (1)
	military (1)
	million (3)
	mind (2)
	Minister (4)
	minors (1)
	minute (3)
	minutes (5)

	Index: missed..part
	missed (1)
	missing (1)
	misusing (1)
	moment (1)
	Monday (1)
	money (1)
	monitor (3)
	monitoring (1)
	month (3)
	monthly (2)
	months (1)
	Moore (40)
	morning (1)
	motion (13)
	motions (1)
	motor (1)
	move (5)
	moved (9)
	moves (1)
	moving (4)
	multiply (1)
	mural (1)
	murder (2)
	needed (1)
	Neff (2)
	neighborhood (2)
	news (1)
	nice (3)
	nicknames (1)
	night (1)
	Nini (1)
	Noah (1)
	Nolan (1)
	non- (2)
	non-fatal (5)
	non-fatally (2)
	non-profit (1)
	noticed (1)
	NPO (1)
	NPOS (2)
	nuances (1)
	number (13)
	numbers (2)
	Oakland (1)
	Oakwood (1)
	observed (1)
	observes (1)
	occupying (1)
	occurred (2)
	OCI (6)
	October (3)
	offender (1)
	offense (1)
	office (9)
	officer (4)
	officers (16)
	officials (2)
	OIC (1)
	open (3)
	opening (1)
	operation (1)
	operations (3)
	Opposed (6)
	oral (1)
	order (10)
	orders (2)
	organization (4)
	organizations (1)
	originally (2)
	overdue (1)
	overtake (1)
	owner (1)
	owns (1)
	pace (2)
	parental (1)
	parents (2)
	park (12)
	parked (1)
	parking (2)
	parks (2)
	parliamentarian (2)
	part (5)

	Index: participated..put
	participated (1)
	parties (1)
	partner (4)
	partnerships (2)
	party (4)
	past (2)
	Patillo (1)
	patrol (1)
	patrolling (1)
	patrols (1)
	PBS (1)
	Pellerito (1)
	pending (1)
	Penske (1)
	people (15)
	performances (1)
	perpetuity (1)
	person (8)
	person's (1)
	petty (1)
	phone (1)
	photo (1)
	picked (1)
	picnic (1)
	piggyback (1)
	place (12)
	plan (4)
	plans (1)
	planted (1)
	plausible (1)
	pleased (2)
	PM (6)
	pocketbook (1)
	point (5)
	points (1)
	police (20)
	policy (23)
	position (1)
	possession (1)
	potentially (1)
	power (1)
	precinct (41)
	precincts (4)
	present (12)
	presentation (4)
	presentations (1)
	president (3)
	pretty (2)
	previously (1)
	Prince (3)
	prior (3)
	private (2)
	Pro (1)
	probable (1)
	problems (1)
	process (7)
	procure (1)
	procurement (3)
	produced (1)
	product (1)
	program (3)
	programs (1)
	progress (1)
	project (3)
	proof (2)
	property (2)
	prosecutor's (1)
	proud (2)
	provide (2)
	provided (2)
	public (11)
	publicly (1)
	pull (1)
	pulled (2)
	purchase (17)
	purchased (2)
	purchaser (1)
	purchases (3)
	purchasing (1)
	Purifoy (13)
	purview (1)
	push (2)
	pushback (1)
	pushing (2)
	put (3)

	Index: putting..row
	putting (1)
	quadruple (2)
	quality (1)
	quarterly (1)
	question (12)
	questions (12)
	quick (3)
	quickly (2)
	quorum (2)
	radio (1)
	raise (3)
	raised (1)
	rate (2)
	reaction (1)
	real (1)
	realize (1)
	recall (1)
	receipts (1)
	receive (1)
	received (12)
	receiving (1)
	recently (1)
	recognize (1)
	recommendation (2)
	record (4)
	recreation (3)
	reduce (2)
	reduced (1)
	reduction (3)
	reductions (1)
	refer (1)
	reference (1)
	referred (1)
	reflects (2)
	regard (1)
	registered (1)
	regression (1)
	reinforce (1)
	reiterate (1)
	related (1)
	relates (6)
	Relations (1)
	releasing (1)
	reluctant (1)
	remain (2)
	rendering (1)
	renew (3)
	renewal (1)
	repeat (2)
	report (10)
	reported (1)
	reporter (1)
	reports (3)
	Representative (1)
	representatives (2)
	representing (1)
	represents (2)
	request (2)
	requested (1)
	required (2)
	residents (2)
	Resource (1)
	resources (2)
	respond (2)
	responded (1)
	responding (1)
	response (2)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsibility (2)
	responsible (1)
	restore (3)
	restrictions (1)
	results (2)
	retain (2)
	retained (1)
	retention (2)
	review (1)
	reviewed (1)
	Rhonda (1)
	ribbon (1)
	rid (1)
	riding (1)
	risking (1)
	river (1)
	Road (2)
	rob (2)
	robberies (9)
	robbery (2)
	Robert (1)
	rogue (1)
	roll (2)
	room (2)
	row (1)

	Index: Rue..stickers
	Rue (2)
	run (1)
	running (1)
	Sacred (1)
	safe (4)
	safeguard (1)
	safeguarded (1)
	safeguards (1)
	safety (6)
	Saturday (1)
	savings (1)
	scene (2)
	scheduled (1)
	scope (1)
	Scott (1)
	scout (3)
	scrutiny (1)
	search (2)
	seconded (6)
	secretary (11)
	secretary's (1)
	Section (1)
	seeking (1)
	sees (1)
	self-defense (1)
	send (3)
	senior (5)
	seniors (3)
	September (2)
	service (3)
	Services (2)
	session (1)
	settle (2)
	shape (2)
	share (1)
	shocked (1)
	shoot (3)
	shooter (3)
	shooting (10)
	shootings (6)
	Shores (1)
	shortly (1)
	shot (8)
	shots (1)
	side (3)
	sign (2)
	signed (1)
	signs (1)
	similar (2)
	sir (4)
	sister (1)
	sit (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (5)
	sixth (1)
	slight (1)
	Smith (13)
	Snapback (1)
	social (1)
	Somebody's (1)
	someone's (1)
	South (1)
	Southwest (1)
	space (3)
	speak (5)
	speaker (8)
	speakers (3)
	speaking (3)
	specific (2)
	specifically (1)
	spoke (1)
	spoken (1)
	sponsored (1)
	spot (1)
	stabbed (2)
	stabbing (3)
	staff (3)
	stakeholders (1)
	stand (3)
	standard (4)
	start (3)
	started (2)
	stat (1)
	state (13)
	stated (1)
	statistics (2)
	stats (4)
	stealing (1)
	Stefan (1)
	step (1)
	stickers (1)

	Index: stolen..Tyson
	stolen (1)
	stop (2)
	Stoppers (2)
	stops (2)
	storage (1)
	storage-based (1)
	store (3)
	storing (1)
	strategic (1)
	strategies (2)
	street (4)
	streets (3)
	strengthen (1)
	strict (2)
	Stroller (1)
	strong (1)
	stuff (2)
	submit (1)
	submitted (3)
	sue (1)
	suggest (1)
	suicide (3)
	summer (1)
	supervisor's (1)
	Support (6)
	supposed (3)
	supremacy (1)
	suspect (11)
	suspects (1)
	system (7)
	tab (2)
	tackled (2)
	Tactical (1)
	tag (1)
	tagged (1)
	takes (5)
	taking (6)
	talk (3)
	talking (3)
	Tamara (1)
	targeted (1)
	Taura (2)
	team (2)
	technology (1)
	tells (1)
	Tem (1)
	tenant (1)
	tentative (1)
	Teresa (1)
	term (2)
	terms (1)
	terrifying (1)
	that'll (2)
	theft (1)
	thing (5)
	things (12)
	thinks (2)
	three-year (2)
	Thursday (2)
	ticket (3)
	tickets (9)
	time (25)
	times (4)
	tip (1)
	tips (1)
	today (4)
	tolerance (7)
	tomorrow (4)
	tonight (3)
	tonight's (1)
	tortured (1)
	total (2)
	towed (1)
	town (1)
	track (1)
	traditionally (1)
	traffic (4)
	training (3)
	transmitted (1)
	trees (2)
	trends (1)
	truck (2)
	truth (1)
	Tuesday (3)
	turn (1)
	TV (3)
	two-year (1)
	type (5)
	Tyrone (1)
	Tyson (1)

	Index: unable..year
	unable (1)
	Unclear (1)
	underage (1)
	understand (3)
	Underwood (16)
	Underwood's (1)
	unfinished (2)
	uniform (2)
	Unit (1)
	units (1)
	unknown (1)
	upcoming (2)
	update (2)
	updates (2)
	uptick (2)
	utilize (1)
	utilized (1)
	Valley (3)
	vehicle (4)
	vehicles (3)
	vendor (1)
	verbal (1)
	versus (1)
	Vice (2)
	victim (8)
	victims (2)
	video (8)
	videos (3)
	videotape (1)
	view (1)
	violation (3)
	violations (2)
	Violators (1)
	violence (7)
	violent (3)
	visitors (1)
	visual (2)
	voluminous (1)
	vote (3)
	waiting (3)
	walk (3)
	Walk-a-mile (2)
	walking (1)
	wanted (9)
	Warfield (8)
	warrant (2)
	warrants (1)
	Washington (2)
	watch (1)
	Watchguard (1)
	water (2)
	Waveney (1)
	Wayne (2)
	ways (2)
	weapon (6)
	Wednesday (4)
	week (4)
	weekly (1)
	weeks (1)
	west (3)
	white (2)
	wide (1)
	William (3)
	Williams (18)
	woman (1)
	wonderful (1)
	wondering (2)
	Woods (20)
	Woodward (1)
	work (2)
	working (8)
	workplace (5)
	works (1)
	worn (2)
	worse (2)
	would've (1)
	wounded (2)
	writing (3)
	wrong (1)
	wrote (1)
	Yakata (1)
	Yay (1)
	year (21)

	Index: year-old..zoom
	year-old (3)
	year-to-date (12)
	years (9)
	yellow (1)
	yesterday (1)
	young (2)
	Young's (1)
	youth (7)
	youthful (2)
	zone (1)
	zoom (8)



